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  Seventeenth Session, Commencing at 11.30am  

ROMAN  IMPERIAL

     

 5283* 
  Augustus,   (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius or as, Nemausus 
mint, issued A.D. 10-14, (12.90 grams), obv. laureate head of 
Agrippa to left and laureate head of Augustus to right, above 
IMP across P P, below DIVI F, dotted border, rev. COL NEM 
on either side of palm-shoot, chained crocodile below, wreath 
above, two palm branches below, (S.1731, RIC 159, RPC 
525, Sear GIC 158).   Dark green patina with overall attractive 
appearance, minor adjustment marks on the obverse, good 
very fi ne and very rare in this condition.   

 $500 

 Ex Classical Numismatic Group, Lancaster USA, August 2006; previously 
from Numismatik Lanz Munchen Auction 128 (22 May 2006) Lot 128 
with CNG ticket. 

     

 5284* 
  Augustus,   (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius or as, Nemausus 
mint, issued A.D. 10-14, (12.75 grams), obv. laureate head 
of Agrippa to left and laureate head of Augustus to right, 
above IMP across P P, below DIVI F, dotted border, rev. COL 
NEM on either side of palm-shoot, chained crocodile below, 
wreath above, two palm branches below, (S.1731, RIC 159, 
RPC 525, Sear GIC 158).   Dark brown patina with overall 
attractive appearance, minor oxidation on the reverse, very 
fi ne or better, very rare in this condition.   

 $400 

 Ex David L. Tranbarger with his tickets.  

     

 5285* 
  Augustus,   (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius or as, 
Nemausus mint, issued 9-3 B.C., at Nemausus (modern day 
Nimes), (13.57 grams), obv. laureate head of Agrippa to left 
and laureate head of Augustus to right, above IMP below 
DIVI F, dotted border, rev. COL NEM on either side of palm-
shoot, chained crocodile below, wreath above, (S.1730, RIC 
158, RPC 524; Sear GIC 157).   One half of the coin is lightly 
struck on both sides with fl an adjustment marks in evidence 
in the lightly struck areas, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Munzen Dr. Michael Brandt, Stuggart, Germany with his ticket. 

     

 5286* 
  Augustus,   (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius or as, Nemausus 
mint, issued A.D. 10-14, (12.42 grams), obv. laureate head 
of Agrippa to left and laureate head of Augustus to right, 
above IMP across P P, below DIVI F, dotted border, rev. COL 
NEM on either side of palm-shoot, chained crocodile below, 
wreath above, two palm branches below, (S.1731, RIC 159, 
RPC 525, Sear GIC 158).   Light patina with overall attractive 
appearance, otherwise nearly very fi ne and rare.    

 $150 

     

 5287* 
  Augustus,   (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius, Nemausus 
mint, issued after 16-15 B.C. - A.D. 10, (12.89 grams), 
obv. head of Agrippa to left wearing rostral crown and 
bare head of Augustus to right, above IMP below DIVI F, 
dotted border, rev. [C]OL NEM on either side of palm-shoot, 
chained crocodile below, wreath above, (S.1729, RPC 523, 
RIC 155); Agrippa, (died 12 B.C.), posthumous issue struck 
by Caligula (A.D. 37-41), AE as, (9.68 grams), obv. M 
AGRIPPA L [F COS III], head to left wearing rostral crown, 
rev. S C, across, Neptune standing to left, holding dolphin 
and trident, (S.1812, RIC 58 (Caligula), C.3).   First coin off 
centre on reverse, fi ne - good fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 
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 5288* 
  Augustus,   (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE as, posthumous issue, 
Rome mint, issued under Tiberius, issued A.D. 22-30, 
(9.99 grams), obv. radiate head of Augustus to left, around 
DIVVS AVGVSTVS PATER, rev. PROVIDENT in exergue, 
S C across fi eld, altar enclosure with double panelled door, 
(S.1789, RIC 81, BMC 146).   Light brown toning, some 
surface pitting, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 5289* 
  Tiberius,   (A.D. 14-37), silver denarius, Lugdunum mint, 
issued A.D. 14-37, (3.78 grams), obv. laureate head 
of Tiberius to right, around TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F 
AVGVSTVS, rev. PONTIF MAXIM, Livia seated to right, 
with vertical sceptre and branch, (S.1763, RIC 26, BMC 34).   
Cleaned, very fi ne/good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $500

Of Biblical importance as the issue is often described as the Tribute Penny 
(Mark 12: 14-17). 

     

 5290* 
  Tiberius,   (A.D. 14-37), silver denarius, Lugdunum mint, 
issued A.D. 14-37, (3.70 grams), obv. laureate head 
of Tiberius to right, around TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F 
AVGVSTVS, rev. PONTIF MAXIM, Livia seated to right, 
with vertical sceptre and branch, (S.1763, RIC 30, BMC 
48).   Hoard patination on obverse, otherwise extremely fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $500 

     

 5291* 
  Tiberius,   (A.D. 14-37), silver denarius, Lugdunum mint, 
issued A.D. 14-37, (3.59 grams), obv. laureate head 
of Tiberius to right, around TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F 
AVGVSTVS, rev. PONTIF MAXIM, Livia seated to right, 
with vertical sceptre and branch, (S.1763, RIC 26, BMC 34, 
H.916 [304]).   Round and well centred with old deep toning, 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $350 

 Ex Noble Numismatics sale 84, lot 2014 and Antiquarius, New Zealand 
with their ticket.  

     

 5292* 
  Drusus,   son of Tiberius, (died A.D. 23), AE as, Rome mint, 
issued under Tiberius, A.D. 22-23, (10.81 grams), obv. bare 
head of Drusus to left, around DRVSVS CAESAR [TI AVG F] 
DIVI AVG N, rev. PONTIF TRIBVN POTEST ITER around, 
S C across fi eld in centre, (S.1794, RIC 45, BMC 99, C.2).   
Green and brown patina, nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

     

 5293* 
  Gaius (Caligula),   (A.D. 37-41), AE sestertius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 39-40, (26.16 grams), obv. Pietas veiled and 
draped seated to left, holding a patera, left arm resting on a 
facing fi gure draped on basis, around C CAESAR DIVI AVG 
PRON AVG P M TR P III P P, PIETAS in exergue, dotted 
border, rev. DIVO AVG over S C across the fi eld, hexastyle 
garlanded temple, quadriga above, before which is Gaius, 
veiled and togate, sacrifi cing with patera over altar, one 
attendant leads a bull, another behind, (S.1802, RIC 44, 
BMC -, (pL.28, 9).   Very dark patina, several surface defects 
as old corrosion spots, otherwise nearly very fi ne and rare.    

 $270 

 Ex Noble Numismatics sale 79, lot 3587. 

     

 5294* 
  Agrippa,   (died 12 B.C.), posthumous issue struck by Caligula 
(A.D. 37-41), AE as, (9.766 grams), obv. M AGRIPPA L F 
COS III, head to left wearing rostral crown, rev. S C, across, 
Neptune standing to left, holding dolphin and trident, 
(S.1812, RIC 58 (Caligula), C.3).   Dark green patina with 
minor patina unevenness on reverse, otherwise very fi ne or 
better and rare in this condition.   

 $300 
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 5295* 
  Germanicus,   son of Nero Claudius Drusus, (born 15 B.C., 
died A.D. 19), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 40-41, struck 
under Caligula, (11.58 grams), obv. bare head of Germanicus 
to left, around GERMANICVS CAESAR TI AVGVST F DIVI 
AVG N, SC around, C CAESAR DIVI AVG PRON AVG P M 
TR P IIII P P (S.1822, RIC 50, BMC 74, C.4).   Well centred, 
attractive dark patina, nearly very fi ne, scarce.   

 $250 

     

 5296* 
  Claudius,   (A.D. 41-54), ancient imitation probably British, 
AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 41-42, (18.49 
grams), obv. laureate head of Claudius to right, around 
TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR [AVG P]M TR P IMP, rev. SPES 
AVGV[STA] around, Spes draped advancing to left, right 
hand holding fl ower, left raising skirt, (cf.S.1853, cf.BMC 
124, cf.RIC 99, cf.C.85, cf. CBN 165).   Some surface marks, 
off centred reverse, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Barry P. Murphy, Lancaster PA USA in June 2006 with their ticket.  

     

 5297* 
  Claudius,   (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome mint but possibly a 
contemporary Spanish mint copy, issued A.D. 41-42, (10.42 
grams), obv. bare head to left, around [TI CLA]VDIVS 
CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP, rev. CONS[TANTI]AE 
AVGVSTI around, Constantia helmeted to left, right hand 
raised and holding sceptre in left hand, SC across fi eld, 
(S.1857, RIC 95, BMC 140, C.14).   Attractive brown 
patination, off centred obverse, nearly very fine and 
scarce.   

 $150 

     

 5298* 
  Claudius,   (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 42, 
(8.11 grams), obv. bare head of Claudius to left, around 
TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG PM TR P IMP P P, rev. 
CONSTANTIAE AVGVSTI, Constantia standing to left, 
holding sceptre, SC across in fi eld, (S.1858, RIC 111, BMC 
199, C.14).   Dark green patina, good very fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex H.D.Rauch sale 88, lot 320. 

     

 5299* 
  Claudius,   (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 
41-2, (10.90 grams), obv. bare head to left of Claudius 
around TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP, rev. 
LIBERTAS AVGVSTA, S C across fi eld, Libertas standing 
right holding pileus, (S.1859, RIC 97, C.47).   Slight surface 
pitting, otherwise good very fi ne, with dealer ticket.     

 $250 

     

 5300* 
  Claudius,   (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 41-2, 
(10.91 grams), obv. bare head to left of Claudius around TI 
CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP, rev. LIBERTAS 
AVGVSTA, S C across fi eld, Libertas standing right holding 
pileus, (S.1859, RIC 97, C.47).   Short on fl an, otherwise 
good fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Forvm Ancient Coins, USA with their ticket. 
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 5301* 
  Claudius,   (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 41-2, 
(12.31 grams), obv. bare head to left of Claudius around TI 
CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP, rev. LIBERTAS 
AVGVSTA, S C across fi eld, Libertas standing right holding 
pileus, (S.1859, RIC 97, C.47).   Fine/very fi ne.   

 $100 
 Ex Rutten and Wieland, USA with their ticket. 

     

 5302* 
  Claudius,   (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 
42, (9.65 grams), obv. bare head to left of Claudius around 
TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP P P, rev. 
LIBERTAS AVGVSTA, S C across fi eld, Libertas standing 
right holding pileus, (S.1860, RIC 113, C.47).   Dark tone, 
very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Ancient Imports, Grand Marais MN, USA, with their ticket. 

     

 5303* 
  Claudius,   (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome mint type, issued 
41-42, (12.34 grams), obv. bare head to left, around TI 
CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP, rev. Minerva 
to right, helmeted and draped, hurling javelin and holding 
shield, SC in fi eld, (S.1861, RIC 100, BMC 149).   Good very 
fi ne with dark green patina under earthen encrustation.   

 $200 

 Ex Classical Numismatic Group Electronic Auction 142, June 2006, (Lot 
107) with their ticket. 

   5304 
  Claudius,   (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome mint, issued after 
41-42, (8.95 grams), obv. bare head to left, around TI 
CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP, rev. Minerva 
to right, helmeted and draped, hurling javelin and holding 
shield, SC in field, (S.1861, RIC 100, BMC 149); AE 
quadrans, Rome mint, issued A.D. 41, (2.95 grams), obv. 
hand left holding pair of scales, P N R between, around TI 
CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG, rev. PON M TR P IMP P P COS 
DES IT, S C in centre, (S.1864, RIC 85, BMC 174).   Both 
with light patina, good fi ne.  (2)   

 $100 

     

 5305* 
  Claudius,   (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome mint, issued c.A.D. 42, 
(11.22 grams), obv. bare head of Claudius to left, around 
TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP P P, rev. 
Minerva to right, helmeted and draped, hurling javelin and 
holding shield, SC in fi eld, (S.1862, RIC 116, BMC 206).   
Very fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 5306* 
  Claudius,   (A.D. 41-54), AE quadrans, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 42, (2.74 grams), obv. three legged modius, around TI 
CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG, rev. S C in centre around PON 
M TR P IMP COS II; (cf.S.1865, RIC 88, BMC 179).   Dark 
brown patina, slight chip on fl an, otherwise very fi ne - good 
very fi ne and very rare.   

 $100 
 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket.  

     

 5307* 
  Germanicus,   son of Nero Claudius Drusus, brother of 
Claudius, (born 15 B.C., died A.D. 19), AE as, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 50-54, struck under Claudius, (11.19 
grams), obv. bare head of Germanicus to right, around 
GERMANICVS CAESAR TI AVG F DIVI AVG N, rev. SC 
around, TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG GERM P M TR P 
IMP P P (S.1905, RIC 106, BMC 215, C.9).   Well centred, 
attractive light brown patina, very fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 5308* 
  Nero,   (A.D. 54-68), AE as, Lugdunum mint, issued c.A.D. 
65, (11.45 grams), obv. bare head of Nero to left, around 
NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG GER PM TR P IMP PP, 
rev. S C across, Victory fl ying left holding in both hands 
shield inscribed SPQR, (cf.S.1976, RIC 478, cf.BMC 387).   
Attractive green patina with a portrait full of character and 
force, very fi ne or better and scarce.   

 $450 
 Ex H.D. Rauch auction 88, lot 327. 
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 5309* 
  Galba,   (A.D. 68-69), silver denarius, issued November 68 
- January 69, Rome mint, (3.07 grams), obv. laureate head 
to right of Galba, around IMP SER GALBA CAESAR AVG 
PM, rev. Roma standing left, holding Victory and eagle-
tipped sceptre, ROMA RENASCES around, (S.2107, RIC 
229, RSC 208).   Slight scratch on obverse, otherwise well 
centred, nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

 Ex CNG auction 231, lot 168.  

     

 5310* 
  Galba,   (A.D. 68-69), silver denarius, issued July - October 
68, uncertain mint, possibly Tarraco, (3.42 grams), obv. 
laureate head to right of Galba, small globe at point of bust, 
around [SER GALBA] IMPERATOR, rev. around [SALVS 
GENE] HVMANI, female fi gure (Salus?) standing left, right 
foot on globe, sacrifi cing out of patera in right hand over 
lighted altar, holding rudder in left hand, (cf.S.2108, cf.BMC 
230, RIC 207, cf.RSC 234).   Dark cabinet toning, struck off 
centre on obverse and reverse, nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 BMC notes that the standard obverse legend reads SER GALBA IMP, but 
only rarely does the full title IMPERATOR appear.  

     

 5311* 
  Galba,   (A.D. 68-69), silver denarius, issued August - October 
68, Rome mint, (2.66 grams), obv. bare head to right of 
Galba, around IMP SER GALBA AVG, rev. S P Q R / OB 
/ C S, in three lines within oak wreath, (S.2109, BMC 34 
cor., RIC 167, RSC 287).   Slight fl an crack at 12 o'clock, 
otherwise deeply toned with attractive blue highlights, very 
fi ne or better and rare.    

 $300 

     

 5312* 
  Vitellius,   (A.D. 69), silver denarius, issued April - May 
69, Rome mint, (2.70 grams), obv. bare head to right of 
Vitellius, around [A VITELLIVS GER]MANICVS IMP, rev. 
Concordia seated to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, 
around CONCOR[DIA P R], (S.2196, BMC 1, RIC 2, RSC 
21).   Some uneven toning, otherwise good portrait, fi ne.   

 $280 

     

 5313* 
  Vitellius,   (A.D. 69), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued April 
- Dec. 69, (3.16 grams), obv. A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG 
T R P, laureate head to right, rev. tripod lebes, dolphin above, 
raven below, around XV VIR SACR F[AC], (S.2201, RIC 
109, RSC 111, BMC 39).   Lightly toned, slightly off centre 
on reverse, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex CNG auction 244, lot 412. 

     

 5314* 
  Vespasian,   (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue of 
A.D. 70-71, (3.44 grams), obv. IMP CAES VESP AVG PM, 
laureate head to right, rev. AVGVR TRI POT, simpulum, 
'aspergillum', jug and lituus, (S.2281, RIC 29, RSC 42).   
Traces of hoard patination, toned with golden highlights, 
very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket.  

     

 5315* 
  Vespasian,   (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue 
of A.D. 70-72, (3.49 grams), obv. [I]MP CAES VESP AVG 
PM, laureate head to right, rev. AVGVR TRI POT, simpulum, 
'aspergillum', jug and lituus, (cf.S.2282, RIC 30, RSC 43, 
BMC 50).   Toned with golden highlights, good very fi ne with 
a forceful portrait.   

 $150 

 Ex CNG sale 99, lot 106 with ticket.  

     

 5316* 
  Vespasian,   (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issue of A.D. 69-70, (3.25 grams), obv. IMP CAESAR 
VESPASIANVS AVG, laureate head to right, rev. IVDAEA 
in exergue, Judaea seated to right weeping at foot of trophy, 
(S.2296, RIC 15, Brin 16, BMC 37, RSC 226, H.759 [198]).   
Lightly toned, fi ne.   

 $200 
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 5317* 
  Vespasian,   (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 74, (2.60 grams), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to 
right, around IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AV[G], rev. 
winged caduceus, PON MAX TR P COS V around, (S.2299, 
RIC 75, RSC 362).   Toned, very fi ne - good very fi ne.   

 $180 

 Ex Jean Elsen sale 81, lot 281 with ticket. 

     

 5318* 
  Vespasian,   (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue 
of A.D. 70-71, (3.01 grams), obv. IMP CAES VESP AVG 
PM, laureate head to right, rev. TRI POT, Vesta seated 
left holding simpulum, (S.2312, RIC 37, RSC 561).   Minor 
surface pitting, attractively toned with blue highlights, good 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

     

 5319* 
  Titus as Caesar,   (A.D. 79-81), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issue of A.D. 78, (3.42 grams), obv. T CAESAR 
VESPASIANVS, laureate head to right, rev. IMP XIII, Sow 
walking left with three young, (S.2443, RIC 220, BMC 227, 
RSC 104).   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $250 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket. 

     

 5320* 
  Titus,   (A.D. 79-81), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue of A.D. 
79, (3.28 grams), obv. IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG 
PM, laureate head to right, rev. TR P VIIII [IMP XIIII] COS 
VII P P, slow quadriga to left, in which are corn ears, (S.2506, 
RIC 6, BMC p.224, RSC 276).   Toned, nearly very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

lot 5321

 5321* 
  Titus,   in honour of Vespasian, (A.D. 79-81), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, issue of A.D. 80, (3.45 grams), obv. DIVVS 
AVGVSTVS VESPASIANVS, laureate head to right, rev. SC 
on circular shield supported by two capricorns back to back, 
globe below, (S.2569, RIC 63, RSC 497 [Vespasian], BMC 
131 [Titus]).   Extremely fi ne and a rare variant.    

 $400 

 Ex CNG with their ticket. 

     

 5322* 
  Titus,   restoration issue in the name of Drusus (issued A.D.80). 
AE as, Rome mint, (11.02 grams), obv. bare head to left of 
Drusus, around DRVSVS CAESAR TI AVG F DIVI AVG N, 
rev. S C in centre, around IMP T CAES DIVI VESP F AVG 
REST, (S.2594, RIC 437, 216, C -, BMC 286).   Attractive 
brown/green patination, nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

     

 5323* 
  Domitian,   (A.D. 81-96), issued as Caesar under Vespasian, 
silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 79, (3.32 grams), 
obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, around CAESAR 
AVG F DOMITIANVS COS VI, rev. around PRINCEPS 
IVVENTVTIS, clasped hands holding legionary eagle resting 
on a prow, (S.2643, RIC 246, RSC 393).   Slight surface 
pitting, once cleaned, otherwise good very fi ne - nearly 
extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $170 

 With collector's ticket.  

     

 5324* 
  Domitian,   (A.D. 81-96), as Caesar under Titus, silver 
denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 80, (2.87 grams), obv. 
laureate head of Domitian to right, around CAESAR DIVI 
F DOMITIANVS COS VII, rev. goat standing to left within 
a laurel wreath, PRINCEPS IVVENTVTIS around, (S.2675, 
RIC 49, BMC 88, RSC 390).   Flan chip, otherwise well 
centred and deeply toned, nearly very fi ne - very fi ne and 
scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Harlan Berk and Calico coins Barcelona with tickets. 
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 5325* 
  Domitian,   (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 92, (3.07 grams), obv. laureate head of Domitian to 
right, around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P 
XI, rev. around IMP XXI COS XVI CENS P P P, Minerva 
to left with spear, (S.2731, RIC 110, RSC.233).   Toned, 
good fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 5326* 
  Domitian,   (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 92-3, (3.536 grams), obv. laureate head of Domitian 
to right, around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P 
XII, rev. around IMP XXII COS XVI CENS P P P, Minerva 
standing to right on vessel with owl at feet, in fi ghting pose 
holding javelin and shield, (cf.S.2735, RIC 172, RSC 281).   
Attractive, nearly extremely fi ne and very scarce in this 
condition.    

 $200 

     

 5327* 
  Domitian,   (A.D. 81-96), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 
86, (10.40 grams), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, 
around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XII CENS 
PER P P, rev. two oval shields crossed, with vexillum, spears, 
trumpets in background, S C across fi eld, (cf.S.2792, RIC 
372, C.537).   Full fl an with dark green patina, some mild 
corrosion, otherwise good very fine and scarce in this 
condition.    

 $250 

   5328 
  Domitian,   (A.D. 81-96), AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 95-96, (12.10 grams), obv. radiate head of Domitian 
to right, around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG [GERM COS 
XVII CENS PER P P], rev. around VIRTVTI AVGVSTI, 
Virtus standing to right, holding spear and parazonium, S 
C across fi eld, (cf.S.2798, RIC 421, C.661); AE dupondius, 
Rome mint, issued A.D. 87, (9.68 grams), obv. radiate head 
of Domitian to right, around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG 
GERM COS XIII CENS PER P P, rev. around [FORTVNAE 
AV]GVSTI, Fortuna standing to left, holding rudder and 
cornucopiae S C across fi eld, (cf.S.2786, RIC 349, C.127); 
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE as, Lugdunum mint, issued A.D. 67, 
(10.15 grams), obv. bare head of Nero to left, around IMP 
NERO CAESAR AVG [P MAX TR PPP], rev. S C across, 
Victory fl ying left holding in both hands shield inscribed 
[SPQR], (cf.S.1976, RIC 544, BMC 387).   Some toning, fi ne 
- good fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

     

 5329* 
  Domitian,   (A.D. 81-96), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 90-
91, (9.982 grams), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, 
around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XV CENS 
[PER P P], rev. around MONETA [AVGV]STI, Moneta 
standing to left, holding scales and cornucopiae, S C across 
fi eld, (S.2807, RIC 395, cf.C.332).   Attractive dark brown 
patina, nearly extremely fi ne, slightly porous surface and off 
centred reverse, very scarce in this condition.   

 $250 

     

 5330* 
  Domitian,   (A.D. 81-96), AE quadrans, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 81-82, (2.39 grams), obv. helmeted head of Minerva 
right, [IMP] DOM AVG around, rev. S C within laurel 
wreath, (S.2823, RIC 436, BMC 485).   Attractive dark green 
patina, very fi ne and rare.   

 $140 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket. 

     

 5331* 
  Domitian,   (A.D. 81-96), AE quadrans, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 83 or later, (2.37 grams), obv. no legend with rhinoceros 
walking to left, rev. IMP DOMIT AVG GERM, with S C in 
centre across fi eld, (cf.S.2834, RIC 435, C.674).   Attractive 
dark patina, good very fi ne and scarce in this condition.   

 $160 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket. 

     

 5332* 
  Nerva,   (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 97, (3.05 grams), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, 
around IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS III [P 
P], rev. around SALVS PVBLICA, Salus enthroned to left, 
holding corn ears, (S.3035, RIC 20, RSC 134).   Good fi ne 
with some gold toning.   

 $120 
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 5333* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 108, Rome 
mint, (3.48 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan with 
light drapery, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M 
TR P, rev. Roma standing left holding victory and resting on 
spear, around COS V P P S P Q R OPTIMO PRINC, (S.3120, 
RIC 115, RSC 68a, BMC 271).   Lightly toned, nearly very 
fi ne and scarce.    

 $120 

     

 5334* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 109, obv. laureate head of Trajan to right, drapery on 
far shoulder, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GE[R DAC] P 
M TR P, rev. Pax standing to left, holding olive branch and 
leaning on column, around [COS V P P S] P Q R OPTIMO 
PRINC, (S.3126, RIC 126, RSC 83).   Cleaned, otherwise 
nearly very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Noble Numismatics, sale 56, lot 2173. 

     

 5335* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 116, Rome 
mint, (2.99 grams), obv. laureate bust to right of Trajan 
with drapery on the far shoulder, around IMP CAES NER 
TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC, rev. Virtus standing 
right holding spear and parazonium, around PM TRP COS 
VI P P S P Q R, (S.3148, RIC 355, RSC 274).   Bright, good/
fi ne with collector's ticket.    

 $120 

     

 5336* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 107 Rome 
mint, (3.41 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan 
with drapery on far shoulder, around IMP TRAIANO AVG 
GER DAC PM TR P COS V P P, rev. Felicitas standing to 
left, holding caduceus and cornucopiae, altar at feet, around 
SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI, (cf.S.3161, cf.RIC 274, cf.RSC 
476).   Nearly extremely fi ne and a very rare variety with altar 
at feet, unlisted in standard references.   

 $230 

 Ex McHugh Collection. 

     

 5337* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), AE sestertius, issued 107, Rome mint, 
(27.93 grams), obv. laureate bust draped on far shoulder to 
right of Trajan, around IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO 
AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P, rev. Trajan riding 
to right on galloping horse thrusting a spear at Dacian in 
front of horse, around trace of S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, 
S C in exergue, (S.3204, RIC 534, C.503).   Some surface 
roughness and some soil adhering, but otherwise fi ne or 
better and very scarce.   

 $100 

 With detailed collector's ticket.  

     

 5338* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), AE quadrans, issued 101, Rome 
mint, (2.36 grams), obv. diademed bust of bearded Hercules 
right, around IMP CAES TRAIAN AVG GERM, rev. boar 
standing to right, S C in exergue, (S.3248, RIC 702, BMC 
1062, C.341).   Slight edge chips, dark green patina, good 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket. 

     

 5339* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), AE quadrans, issued 101, Rome mint, 
(3.51 grams), obv. diademed bust of bearded Hercules right, 
around IMP NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM, rev. club of 
Hercules, S C around, (cf.S.3249, RIC 699, C.345).   Dark 
brown patination, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $80 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket. 
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 5340* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), AE as, Rome mint, issued 104-107, 
(11.06 grams), obv. laureate head of Trajan to right, around 
IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P 
COS V P P, rev. Pax seated left, holding olive branch, Dacian 
kneeling before, extending hands in supplication, around 
SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI, SC in exergue, (S.-, RIC 512, 
C.-); AE as, issued 116-117, Rome mint, (9.03 grams), obv. 
laureate draped bust to right of Trajan, around IMP CAES 
NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC PARTHICO 
P M TR P COS VI P P, rev. two military trophies, around 
SENATVS POPVLVSQVE ROMANVS, SC in exergue, (S.-, 
BMC 1056, RIC 681, Strack 468).   Toned, fi ne - nearly very 
fi ne and scarce.  (2)  

 $150 

     

 5341* 
  Hadrian,   (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 120, (3.22 grams), obv. laureate head of Hadrian to 
right, drapery on right shoulder, around IMP CAESAR 
TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG, rev. SAL AVG in exergue, 
around P M TR P COS III, Salus seated to left on throne 
feeding serpent arising from altar, (S.3525, RIC 98, RSC 
1151).   Lightly toned, very fi ne - good very fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex H.D.Rauch e-auction 9, lot 279 with ticket. 

   5342 
  Hadrian,   (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 133, Rome 
mint, (3.28 grams), obv. bare head to right of Hadrian, 
around HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, rev. PROVIDENTIA 
AVG around, Providentia standing to left, pointing to globe, 
holding sceptre, resting left elbow on column, (S.3531, RIC 
262, RSC 1201); Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver 
denarius, Rome mint, issued 198, (3.11 grams), obv. L SEPT 
SEV PERT AVG IMP X around, laureate head to right, rev. 
Mars standing left, holding olive branch and spear, resting 
foot on helmet, MARTI PACIFERO around, (S.6311, RIC 
113, BMC 60, RSC 315).   Good fi ne - nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

    

  
 5343* 
  Hadrian,   (A.D. 117-138), brass semis, issued 125-128, Rome 
or Antioch mint, (3.91 grams), obv. laureate draped bust to 
right of Hadrian, around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, rev. 
COS III around, S C across, lyre, (S.3701, RIC 688, C.443); 
AE quadrans of Cyrenaica, (2.87 grams), obv. laureate head 
of Hadrian right, around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, rev. 
COS III around bust of Zeus Ammon right, (Syd 288, C 278, 
RIC p.428 note).   Nearly very fi ne and very scarce.  (2)  

 $150 
 Ex Harlan Berk with tickets. 

   5344 
  Sabina,   wife of Hadrian, (died A.D.137), AE sestertius, 
Rome mint, (23.58 grams), issued in 136, obv. draped bust 
to right of Sabina with hair coiled and bound up behind 
head, around SABINA AVGVSTA HADRIANI AVG P P, 
rev. CONCORDIA AVG around, Concordia seated to left, 
holding a patera and cornucopiae, S C across, (S.3933, RIC 
1027, C.8); Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (d.A.D. 
141) AE sestertius, (20.58 grams), issued after 147 B.C., 
obv. around DIVA FAV STINA, draped bust of Faustina 
Senior to right, rev. around [AVGV STA], Ceres standing to 
left, holding sceptre in left hand, right hand extended with 
corn ears, S C across fi eld, (S.4614, RIC 1128); another 
AE sestertius, (22.13 grams), issued 141, Rome mint, obv. 
draped and veiled bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA 
AVGVSTA FAVSTINA, rev. Pietas standing to left, sacrifi cing 
over a candelabrum - altar, around PIETAS AVG, S C across 
(S.4631, BMC 1442, RIC 1146A, C.240); Faustina Junior, 
wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), posthumous AE 
sestertius, (18.72 grams), obv. around DIVA FAV STINA 
PIA, draped bust to right, rev. [SIDERIBVS RECEPTA] SC 
across, Diana standing right, holding torch, crescent behind 
neck, (cf.S.5233, RIC 1715, C.215).   Fair - good fi ne, some 
scarce.  (4)  

 $200 

    

part 

 5345* 
  Antoninius Pius,   (A.D. 138-161), silver denarii, Rome mint, 
issued 159, (3.23 grams), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS 
P P TR P XXII, laureate head to right, rev. FORTVNA 
OBSEQVENS around, COS IIII in exergue, Fortuna standing 
left holding cornucopiae and patera above rudder on prow 
left, (S.4083, RIC 286a, RSC 390a); another Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 151-2, (3.30 grams), obv. ANTONINVS AVG 
PIVS P P TR P XV, laureate head to right, rev. COS IIII, 
Annona standing to left holding two corn-ears and resting 
left hand on modius, set on prow, (cf.S.4068, RIC 204, BMC 
765 note, RSC 288) (illustrated).   Second toned, fi rst with 
some oxidation, both very fi ne.  (2)   

 $120 
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 5346* 
  Antoninus Pius, (A.D.   138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued in A.D. 150, (2.61 grams), obv. laureate head right, 
around, ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P XXIII, rev. 
Fortuna standing left with rudder and cornucopiae, COS 
IIII around, (cf.S.4073, RIC 188, RSC 264a).   Bright, well 
centred, very fi ne or better, with collector's ticket.   

 $120 

     

 5347* 
  Antoninus Pius,   (A.D. 138-161), AE sestertius, (24.22 
grams), Rome mint, issued A.D. 147, obv. laureate head of 
Antoninus Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS 
P P TR P COS IIII, rev. Felicitas standing to left, holding 
Capricorn and caduceus, around FELICITAS AVG, S C 
across fi eld, (S.4174, RIC 770, C.363).   Even light brown 
patina, fl an crack, rough surface, good fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 With detailed collector's ticket.  

     

 5348* 
  Antoninus Pius,   (A.D. 138-161), AE as, (11.22 grams), Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 154-155, obv. laureate head of Antoninus 
Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG [PI VS P P] TR 
P XVIII, rev. Britannia seated to left on rock, to left shield 
and sceptre, around BRITAN[NIA C]OS IIII, in exergue S 
C, (S.4266, RIC 934, C.118).   Dark green patina, attractive 
very fi ne/good very fi ne and rare.     

 $250 

   5349 
  Antoninus Pius,   (A.D. 138-161), AE sestertius, (25.20 
grams), Rome mint, issued A.D. 157-158, obv. laureate head 
of Antoninus Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS 
P P IMP II, rev. TR POT XXI COS IIII, S C across, Annona 
standing right, left foot on prow, holding rudder and modius 
on left knee, (S.-, RIC 980, C.-); AE sestertius, (22.39 grams), 
Rome mint, issued A.D. 147, obv. laureate head of Antoninus 
Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P COS 
IIII, rev. Felicitas standing to left, holding Capricorn and 
caduceus, around FELICITAS AVG, S C across fi eld, (S.4174, 
RIC 770, C.363); Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Laodicea ad 

Mare, Antoninus Pius, AE 23, (10.73 grams), issued year 
190 = A.D. 142-3, obv. Antoninus Pius laureate bust to left, 
draped, around AVTOKAITIAΔP [ANTΩNEINON CEV], 
rev. Tyche turreted bust to left, around traces of IOVΛΙΕΩΝ 
ΤΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ TP, in left fi eld P P, (cf.S.1497, BMC 
67, SNG Cop. 352); Aelius, Caesar, (A.D. 136-138), AE As, 
Rome mint, issued A.D. 137, (8.01 grams), obv. bare head 
of Aelius to right, around L AELIVS CAESAR, rev. around 
TR POT COS II, Spes advancing to left, holding fl ower and 
lifting skirt, (S.3993, RIC 1067, BMC 1931, C.61).   Nearly 
fi ne - good fi ne, some scarce.  (4)   

 $120 

    

  

 5350* 
  Antoninus Pius,   (A.D. 138-161), AE dupondius, (12.36 
grams), Rome mint, issued A.D. 158-9, obv. radiate head of 
Antoninus Pius to right, around [ANTONI]NVS AVG PIVS 
P P TR P XXII, rev. around VOTA SOL DECENN II, COS 
IIII in exergue, Antoninus sacrifi cing over tripod, S C across 
fi eld, (cf.S.4291, RIC 1019, cf.C.1106); Faustina Senior, 
wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141), AE as, issued after 
147, (11.26 grams), Rome mint, obv. draped bust to right of 
Faustina, around DIVA FAVSTINA, rev. AVGVSTA, Ceres 
with short torch and sceptre, S C across, (cf.S.4646, RIC 
1173, C.100).   First with dark green uneven patina, very fi ne 
with weak legends, second good fi ne, scarce.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr. Garth Drewry Collection, Tampa, Florida for both coins, fi rst also 
from Sun Coast Ancient Numismatists meeting in Tampa, February 28, 
1968. 

     

 5351* 
  Antoninius Pius and Marcus Aurelius,   (A.D. 138-161), silver 
denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 140, (2.66 grams), obv. 
ANTONINVS AVG PI VS P P TR P COS III, laureate head 
to right, rev. AVRELIUS CAESA[R AVG PII F] COS, bare 
head of Marcus Aurelius to right, (S.4524, RIC 417a, RSC 
15 [var.EIIIa/AEa], BMC 155).   Very fi ne, some minor surface 
roughness, scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Coincraft, London with their ticket. 
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 5352* 
  Faustina Senior,   wife of Antoninus Pius, posthumous issue 
(died A.D.141), silver denarius, (3.04 grams), issued after 
147, Rome mint, obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, 
around DIVA FAVSTINA, rev. Ceres standing left holding 
long torch and drapery, around AVGV STA, (S.4584, BMC 
421, RIC 362, RSC 104).   Grey tone, nearly extremely 
fi ne.    

 $120 

 Ex Coincraft, London with their ticket. 

     

 5353* 
  Faustina Senior,   wife of Antoninus Pius, posthumous issue 
(died A.D.141), silver denarius, (3.144 grams), issued after 
147, Rome mint, obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, 
around DIVA FAVSTINA, rev. Vesta standing left holding 
palladium and sceptre, around AVGV STA, (cf.S.4587, 
cf.BMC p.62*, RIC 369, RSC 109).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $180 

     

 5354* 
  Faustina Senior,   wife of Antoninus Pius, posthumous issue 
(died A.D. 141) silver denarius, (3.47 grams), issued after 
147 A.D., obv. DIVA FAVSTINA, draped bust to right, 
rev. AVGV STA, Vesta standing left holding simpulum and 
Palladium, (S.4587, RIC 368, RSC 108).   Bright, nearly very 
fi ne, with collector's ticket.   

 $80 

     

 5355* 
  Faustina Senior,   wife of Antoninus Pius, posthumous issue 
(died A.D. 141) AE as, (7.83 grams), issued after 147 B.C., 
obv. around DIVA FAVSTINA, draped bust of Faustina 
Senior to right, rev. around AETER NITAS, Aeternitas 
seated to left on large star covered globe, holding sceptre 
in left hand, right hand extended, S C in exergue, (S.4639, 
RIC 1159, C.22, BMC 1551).   Dark tone, weak on reverse 
legend, otherwise good very fi ne/very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

     

 5356* 
  Faustina Senior,   wife of Antoninus Pius, posthumous issue 
(d.A.D. 141), AE as, (13.59 grams), issued after 147 B.C., 
obv. DIVA FAVSTINA, draped bust to right, rev. AVGVSTA, 
Ceres standing left holding corn ears in left hand and short 
torch in right hand, S C across fi eld, (S.4646, RIC 1171, 
C.89).   Well centred, attractive green patina, very fi ne or 
better.   

 $250 

 Ex V Auctions sale 261, lot 35 with ticket.  

     

 5357* 
  Marcus Aurelius,   (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 172, (3.15 grams), obv. laureate head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG 
TR P XXVI, rev. around IMP VI COS III, Mars standing to 
right, resting on spear and shield, (S.4901, BMC 555, RIC 
261, RSC 290).   Lightly toned, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 

   5358 
  Marcus Aurelius,   (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 168, (3.45 grams), obv. laureate head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS ARM 
PARTH MAX, rev. around FORT RED TR P XX II, IMP 
V, COS III in exergue, Fortuna seated to left, holding rudder 
and cornucopiae, (cf.S.4899, BMC 459, RIC 185, RSC 208); 
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141), 
silver denarius, (2.62 grams), issued after 147, Rome mint, 
obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAV 
STINA, rev. Ceres standing left holding torch and raising 
right hand, around AVGV STA, (S.4583, BMC 417, RIC 
361, RSC 101a).   Fine - good fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

     

 5359* 
  Faustina Junior,   wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.16 grams), issued 161-175, 
obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, around FAVSTINA 
AVGVSTA, rev. Diana standing to left, holding torch, around 
DIANA LVCIF, (S.5250, RIC 674, BMC 87, C.85).   Ragged 
edge on fl an, otherwise toned extremely fi ne.   

 $150 
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 5360* 
  Faustina Junior,   wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D.175), AE 
as, Rome mint, (8.266 grams), issued 145-6, obv. draped bust 
to right of Faustina with hair bound behind head, around 
FAVSTINAE AVG PII AVG FIL, rev. VENVS around, Venus 
standing to right, holding an apple, S C across, (cf.S.5306, 
RIC 1410b, C.258).   Attractive even dark patination, very 
fi ne/good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $260 

 Ex Cornelius C. Vermeule III, whose Collection was sold in Triton III (lot 
1709 part) for the benefi t of the Boston Museum of Fine Arts, with his 
ticket. 

     

 5361* 
  Lucius Verus,   (A.D. 161-169), silver denarius, issued 
164, Rome mint, (3.65 grams), obv. L VERVS AVG 
ARMENIACVS, bare head to right, rev. Mars standing to 
right in military dress, holding spear and resting left hand 
on shield, around TR P IIII IMP II COS II, (S.5355, BMC 
282, RIC 515, RSC 229).   Slightly uneven fl an, otherwise 
lustrous extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Freeman and Sear with ticket. 

     

 5362* 
  Lucius Verus,   (A.D. 161-169), AE sestertius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 164, (24.66 grams), obv. laureate head of 
Lucius Verus to right, around [L] AVREL VERVS AVG 
ARMENIACVS, rev. around TR POT V IMP II COS [II], 
S C across fi eld, Mars walking to right, carrying spear and 
trophy, (cf.S.5376, RIC 1420, C.182).   Deep green patina, 
areas of smoothing, very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex CNG auction 257, lot 415 with ticket.  

     

 5363* 
  Lucilla,   wife of Lucius Verus, (m.A.D.164, d.A.D. 182), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.18 grams), obv. draped bust 
to right, around LVCILLAE AVG ANTONINI AVG F, rev. 
in three lines within wreath, VOTA PVBLI CA, (S.5494, RIC 
791, RSC 98).   Bright extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $220 
 Ex Freeman and Sear with ticket. 

     

 5364* 
  Lucilla,   wife of Lucius Verus, (died A.D.182), AE dupondius 
or as, Rome mint, (11.378 grams), obv. draped bust to 
right of Lucilla with hair bound up behind head, around 
[LVCILLAE AVG] ANTONINI AVG F, rev. PV[DICIT]IA 
around, Pudicitia veiled seated to left, hand raised to mouth, 
S C across, (S.5520, RIC 1759, C.64).   Attractive green 
patina, off centred on obverse and reverse, otherwise good 
very fi ne/very fi ne and scarce.   

 $250 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 4810) and previously from the Leopold 
G. P. Messenger Collection, Glendining's London Sale, November 21, 1951 
(lot 174 part) and purchased from A.H. Baldwin & Sons March 1953 by 
Cornelius C. Vermeule III, whose Collection was sold in Triton III (lot 1713 
part) for the benefi t of the Boston Museum of Fine Arts, with his ticket. 

     

 5365* 
  Commodus,   (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 191, (2.77 grams), obv. laureate head of 
Commodus to right, around L AEL A[VRE]L COMM AVG 
P FEL, rev. around [FELIC PER]PETVAE AVG, Commodus 
togate standing left, holding cornucopiae and clasping hands 
with Felicitas standing right, holding long caduceus, (S.5637, 
RIC 249, RSC 120).   Oval fl an with small cracks, die fl aw on 
reverse, lightly toned, very fi ne or better and scarce.   

 $100 

     

 5366* 
  Commodus,   (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 192, (3.33 grams), obv. laureate head of 
Commodus to right, around L AEL AVREL COMM AVG 
P FEL, rev. around PM TR P XVII IMP VIII COS VII P P, 
Victory advancing left holding wreath and palm, star in left 
fi eld, (cf.S.5697, RIC 568a, RSC 237).   Slight chip on edge 
with minor surface roughness, otherwise nearly extremely 
fi ne.    

 $140 
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 5367* 
  Didius Julianus,   (A.D. 193), silver denarius, issued March 
- June 193, Rome mint, (2.88 grams), obv. laureate head 
to right, around IMP CAES M DID IVLIAN AVG, rev. 
CONCORD MILIT, Concordia Militum standing to left, 
holding two standards, dotted border, (S.6072, RIC 1, RSC 
2, BMC 2).   A superb attractive example, extremely fi ne and 
very rare.   

 $22,000 

The reverse of this coin depicting Concordia Militaris is a desperate attempt 
by Didius Julianus to promote harmony with the Roman armies. In March 
he had purchased the offi ce of emperor from the avaricious praetorian 
guard who staged a disgraceful auction after the murder of Pertinax. Didius 
Julianus failed to pay the full amount and he was deserted by the guard. He 
was murdered in the palace after a reign of only 66 days.  

     

 5368* 
  Pescennius Niger,   (A.D. 193-194), silver denarius, Antioch 
mint, (2.59 grams), issued 193, obv. laureate head of 
Pescennius Niger to right, around IMP CAES C PESCE 
NIGER IVS AV, rev. around IVSTI TIA AVG, Justitia 
or Providentia facing head to left, holding scales and 
cornucopiae, (cf.S.6114, RIC 45a, RSC 43).   Some surface 
roughness and uneven tone, otherwise fi ne/very fi ne and 
very rare.    

 $750 
 Ex McHugh Collection. 

     

 5369* 
  Clodius Albinus,   (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome mint 
(RIC), but now attributed to Alexandria mint (by Bickford-
Smith), issued A.D. 193, (2.516 grams), obv. bare head of 
Clodius Albinus to right, around D CLOD SEPT ALBIN 
CAES, rev. around [F]EL[ICI TA] S COS II, Felicitas standing 
to left holding sceptre and caduceus, (cf.S.6141, cf.RIC 4, 
cf.RSC 15).   Large head type, very fi ne, very rare.   

 $180 
 Ex Noble Numismatics sale 86, lot 3814. 

     

 5370* 
  Clodius Albinus,   (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued 193-5, (2.98 grams), obv. bare head of Clodius 
Albinus to right, around D CL SEPT AL BIN CAES, rev. 
around RO[MAE] AE TERNAE, Roma seated left, holding 
palladium and spear, (S.6146, RIC 11b, RSC 61a).   Large 
head type with a good portrait, very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

     

 5371* 
  Clodius Albinus,   (A.D. 195-197), AE sestertius, Rome mint 
issued A.D. 194, (22.31 grams), obv. bare head of Clodius 
Albinus to right, around D CLOD SEPT ALBIN CAES, 
rev. around [M]INE[R] PACIF COS II, S C across, Minerva 
standing to left holding spear, shield and olive branch, 
(S.6151, RIC 54, C.49).   Deep toning, nearly fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

     

part

 5372* 
  Septimius Severus,   (A.D.193-211), silver denarius, (3.79 
grams), issued 207, Rome mint, obv. laureate head right, 
around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. around RESTITVTOR 
VRBIS, Roma seated left on shield, holding palladium and 
sceptre, (S.6358, RIC 288, RSC 606); Moesia Inferior, 
Nicopolis ad Istrum, AE15, obv. laureate head of Severus 
right, rev. Hermes standing left holding purse and caduceus, 
(AMNG 1373).   First coin with fl an crack, otherwise toned, 
very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

     

 5373* 
  Septimius Severus,   (A.D.193-211), silver denarius, (3.23 
grams), issued 206, Rome mint, obv. laureate head right, 
around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. around VOTA SVSCEPTA 
XX, Severus, togate, standing right sacrifi cing over a tripod 
altar, lictor standing facing the emperor on right holding rod, 
fl ute player stands behind altar accompanying the sacrifi ce, 
(S.6394, RIC 309, RSC 794).   Flan cracks, deeply toned, very 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $180 

 An interesting reverse type depicting the fl ute player accompanying the 
imperial sacrifi ce. Only one specimen in the Reka Devnia hoard.  

   5374 
  Septimius Severus,   (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 204, (3.03 grams), obv. laureate head of 
Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. 
around VICT PART MAX, Victory walking to left, holding 
palm and wreath, (S.6372, RIC 295, RSC.744); Caracalla, 
(A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 215, Rome mint, 
(3.38 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla, around 
ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, rev. Sol standing facing 
head to left, holding globe and raising hand, around P M TR 
P XVIII COS IIII P P, (S.6839, RIC 264a, RSC 288).   First 
with some oxidation, otherwise nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 
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 5375* 
  Julia Domna,   wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, issued 206, Rome mint, (3.50 grams), 
obv. draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA 
AVGVSTA, rev. Felicitas standing to left, holding caduceus 
and sceptre, around FELICITAS, (S.6581, RIC 551, RSC 47).   
Uneven fl an, otherwise toned, good very fi ne.   

 $80 

     

 5376* 
  Julia Domna,   wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, issued 210, Rome mint, (3.140 grams), 
obv. draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA 
AVGVSTA, rev. Fortuna standing to left, holding out-
turned cornucopiae and resting left arm on rudder, around 
FORTVNAE FELICI, (S.6583, RIC 552 [Severus], RSC 55).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 5377* 
  Julia Domna,   wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, issued 198, Rome mint, (3.33 grams), 
obv. draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA 
AVGVSTA, rev. Cybele enthroned to left between two 
lions, holding branch and sceptre, around MATER DEVM, 
(S.6593, RIC 564 [Severus], RSC 123).   Minor fl an chip, deep 
toning with blue highlights, extremely fi ne.    

 $140 

     

 5378* 
  Julia Domna,   wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, issued 203, Rome mint, (3.03 grams), 
obv. draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA 
AVGVSTA, rev. Pietas standing to left both hands raised in 
invocation, altar at feet, around PIETAS PVBLICA, (S.6601, 
RIC 574 [Severus], RSC 156).   Good very fi ne.    

 $100 

     

 5379* 
  Julia Domna,   wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, issued 194, Alexandria mint, (2.432 grams), 
obv. draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA 
AVGVSTA, rev. Venus standing to right, holding apple and 
left hand drawing out fold of her drapery, around VENVS 
FELIX, (cf.S.6608, cf.RIC 580 [Severus], cf.RSC 198).   
Nearly very fi ne/fi ne and very rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Roger A. Bickford-Smith Collection (CNG Auction 47 lot 1768 part). 

In the sale of the Bickford-Smith Collection lot 1766 illustrates the style of 
this mint for an example of this type. CNG notes although not listed in RIC 
or RSC this is the most common of the Alexandrian mint denarii. Bickford-
Smith studied the Alexandria and other Eastern mint issues and published his 
fi ndings in 'The Imperial Mints in the East for Septimius Severus' in Rivista 
Italiana 1994/1995. In the Reka Devnia hoard containing 3,409 examples of 
Julia Domna there were no examples noted for this type. They were probably 
confused with the similar issues from Rome mint. 

     

 5380* 
  Julia Domna,   wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, issued 194, Laodicea mint, (3.51 grams), obv. 
draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around [IVLIA] DO 
MNA AVG, rev. Venus standing to right, resting on column, 
holding apple and palm over shoulder, around [VEN]ERI 
VICTR, (S.6608, RIC 632 [Severus], RSC 194, BMC 424).   
Nearly very fi ne, but short on fl an as usual.   

 $80 

 In the Reka Devnia hoard containing 3409 examples of Julia Domna only 
77 were of this type. 

     

 5381* 
  Caracalla,   with Septimius Severus, (A.D.198-217), silver 
denarius, issued 201, Rome mint, (3.34 grams), obv. 
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust to right of Caracalla, 
around ANTONINVS AVGVSTVS, rev. confronted busts of 
Septimius Severus and Caracalla, both cuirassed with chests 
facing forward, AETERNIT IMPERI around, (cf.S.6536, 
RIC 32, C.2, BMC 158).   Very light surface pitting, otherwise 
extremely fi ne and an extremely rare variant, apparently the 
second known.   

 $1,500 
 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket. 

The dealer's ticket accompanying this coin states that on the published coins 
of this type, the busts of Severus and Caracalla on reverse are seen from 
behind, either draped and cuirassed or draped only. On this coin the busts 
are seen from the front, cuirassed only, with a dot indicating a Medusa head 
on each cuirass. According to C. Clay's unpublished die study of the Severan 
dynastic denarii, cuirassed, frontal busts of Septimius and Caracalla together 
occur on this one reverse die only, which is actually known on a coin in Paris 
with an ANTONINVS AVGVSTVS obverse as on this coin. This is therefore 
the second known of this rare variant. 
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 5382* 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), silver antoninianus issued 216, 
Rome mint, (4.360 grams), obv. radiate bust to right of 
Caracalla, draped around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, 
rev. Sarapis standing left, holding sceptre and raising right 
hand, around P M TR P XVIIII COS IIII P P, (cf.S.6772, RIC 
280d, RSC 349b).   Nearly extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $200 

     

 5383* 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), silver antoninianus, issued 216, 
Rome mint, (5.20 grams), obv. radiate, draped and cuirassed 
bust to right of Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG 
GERM, rev. Jupiter standing to right holding thunderbolt 
and and sceptre, around P M TR P XVIIII COS IIII P P, (cf.
S.6778, RIC 275c, RSC 338a, BMC 154).   Toned, nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Freeman & Sear with collector's ticket.  

     

 5384* 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), silver antoninianus, issued 217, 
Rome mint, (4.624 grams), obv. radiate draped bust to right 
of Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, rev. 
Sol standing half right head reversed, holding whip in left 
hand and raising right hand, around P M TR P XX COS 
IIII P P, (S.6781, RIC 293f, RSC 390a).   Extremely fi ne/good 
very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $250 

     

 5385* 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 198-199, 
Rome mint, (3.14 grams), obv. laureate bust draped and 
cuirassed to right of Caracalla, around IMP CAES M AVR 
ANTON AVG, rev. Caracalla in military dress standing left, 
holding Victory on globe and reversed spear, captive at feet, 
around PONTIFEX TR P II, (S.-, RIC 27, C. 406).   Some 
surface pitting, otherwise bright, very fi ne - good very fi ne.    

 $120 

 Ex Dr Busso Peus Nachf, Frankfurt, with ticket. 

     

 5386* 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 202, 
Rome mint, (3.50 grams), obv. Laureate head to right of 
Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. Caracalla 
and Plautilla standing facing each other, clasping right hands, 
around CONCORDIA FELIX, (cf.S.6794, RIC 124a, RSC 
23, BMC 274).   Minor fl an crack and some weak striking 
on reverse, otherwise good very fi ne with traces of mint 
bloom, scarce.   

 $140 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket.  

     

 5387* 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 213, 
Rome mint, (2.56 grams), obv. laureate head right, around 
ANTONINVS PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. Mars advancing to left, 
holding spear and trophy, around MARTI PROPVGNATORI, 
(S.6819, RIC 223, RSC 150).   Slightly uneven fl an, otherwise 
extremely fi ne with traces of mint bloom.    

 $150 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket. 

     

 5388* 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 213, 
Rome mint, (3.25 grams), obv. laureate head right, around 
ANTONINVS PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. Mars advancing 
to left, holding spear and trophy, around MARTI 
PROPVGNATORI, (S.6819, RIC 223, RSC 150).   Toned, 
extremely fi ne and scarce.    

 $100 

     

 5389* 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 212-213, 
Rome mint, (3.42 grams), obv. laureate head to right of 
Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. 
Moneta walking to left holding scales and cornucopiae, 
around MONETA AVG, (cf.S.6821, RIC 224, RSC 165).   
Lightly toned, extremely fi ne with some mint bloom.    

 $140 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket. Includes previous owner's ticket dated January 
1967.  
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 5390* 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 211, Rome 
mint, (3.34 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla, 
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. Victory running 
to right on prow, holding wreath and palm, around P M TR 
P XIIII COS III PP, (S.6823, RIC 185, C.188).   Attractive 
gold and blue toning, good very fi ne - nearly extremely 
fi ne, scarce.   

 $120 

     

 5391* 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 216, 
Rome mint, (3.20 grams), obv. laureate head to right of 
Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, rev. 
Serapis standing facing, head left, holding long sceptre and 
raising hand, around P M TR P XVIIII COS IIII P P, (cf.
S.6829, RIC 280c, RSC 348).   Lightly toned, good very fi ne 
- nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $140 

 Ex Freeman and Sear with ticket.   

     

 5392* 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius issued 213, Rome 
mint, (3.17 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla, 
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. Libertas 
standing to left, holding sceptre and pileus, around P M TR 
P XVI COS IIII P P, (S.6830, RIC 209a, RSC 224).   Slight fl an 
crack with traces of hoard patination, otherwise extremely 
fi ne with traces of mint bloom.   

 $100 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket. 

     

 5393* 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 213, Rome 
mint, (3.38 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla, 
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. Caracalla 
standing to right in military dress, two standards behind, 
around PROFECTIO AVG, (S.6876, RIC 225, RSC 508).   
Well centred with light toning, very fi ne - good very fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket. 

     

 5394* 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 213, 
Rome mint, (3.22 grams), obv. laureate head to right of 
Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. 
Caracalla standing to right in military dress, two standards 
behind, around PROFECTIO AVG, (S.6876, RIC 225, RSC 
508).   Slight fl an chip with some hoard patination, otherwise 
toned, good very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 5395* 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 201, 
Laodicea mint, (3.13 grams), obv. laureate draped bust to 
right of Caracalla, around ANTONINVS AVGVSTVS, rev. 
Salus standing left holding sceptre entwined with snake, 
raising female fi gure who kneels before her, SAL GEN HUM 
around, (S.6883, RSC 558a, RIC 350).   Minor fl an crack, 
otherwise toned very fi ne - good very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $120 
 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket. 

     

 5396* 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 199, Rome 
mint, (3.53 grams), obv. laureate older boy's bust draped 
and cuirassed to right of Caracalla, around ANTONINVS 
AVGVSTVS, rev. Caracalla in military dress, standing facing 
head to left, holding Victory on globe and reversed spear, 
captive at feet seated to left, around SEVERI PII AVG FIL, 
(S.6888, BMC 172, RIC 45, C.590).   Lightly toned, extremely 
fi ne with some mint bloom, scarce.   

 $160 

     

 5397* 
  Plautilla (wife of Caracalla),   (c.A.D. 202-205), silver 
denarius, issued 202, Rome mint, (3.192 grams), obv. 
draped bust of Plautilla to right, around PLAVTILLAE 
AVGVSTAE, rev. Caracalla and Plautilla holding hands, 
around CONCORDIAE AETERNAE, (S.7069, BMC 401-
4, RIC 361, RSC 10).   Extremely fi ne and scarce in this 
condition.   

 $200 

 Ex Marc Melcher Collection. The Reka-Devnia hoard of 81,044 silver coins 
contained 507 coins of Plautilla and included 49 coins of this reverse. 



587

     

 5398* 
  Plautilla (wife of Caracalla),   (c. A.D. 202-205), silver 
denarius, issued 205, (2.91 grams), obv. draped bust of 
Plautilla to right, around PLAVTILLA AVGVSTA, rev. Diana 
standing left holding torch, around DIANA LVCIFERA, 
(S.7070, RIC 366, RSC 13).   Good very fi ne or better with 
some mint bloom, very rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket. 

This is the last issue of Plautilla before her exile from Rome. The Reka 
Devnia hoard contained none of this type and C.Clay estimates that only 
25 specimens are known. 

     

 5399* 
  Geta,   (A.D. 209-212), silver denarius, issued 199-202, Rome 
mint, (3.06 grams), obv. laureate bust to right, around P 
SEPT GETA CAES PONT, rev. FELICITAS AVGG around, 
Felicitas standing to left, holding caduceus and cornucopiae, 
(cf.S.7172, RIC 8, RSC 36).   Extremely fi ne with an attractive 
portrait.   

 $200 

     

 5400* 
  Geta,   (A.D. 209-211), silver denarius, issued 201 as Caesar, 
Rome mint, (3.61 grams), obv. bare headed, draped bust 
to right of Geta, around P SEPT GETA CAES PONT, rev. 
Geta standing half left, holding branch and spear, around 
PR INC IVVENT, (S.7194, RIC 15, RSC 159, BMC 232).   
Light toning on a slightly uneven fl an, otherwise good very 
fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket.  

     

 5401* 
  Geta,   (A.D. 209-211), issued as Caesar 198-199, silver 
denarius, Rome mint, (2.68 grams), obv. bare headed, draped 
bust to right of Geta, around L SEPTIMIVS GETA CAES, rev. 
lituus, knife, jug, sprinkler and simpulum, around SEVERI 
PII AVG FIL, (cf.S.7201, RIC 3, RSC 188).   Slight fl an chip, 
otherwise lightly toned, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $80 

     

 5402* 
  Geta,   (A.D.209-212), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.18 
grams), issued 199, obv. L SEPTIMIVS GETA CAES, bare-
headed draped and cuirassed bust to right, rev. TEM POR 
FELI CITAS in three lines within laurel wreath, (cf.S.7204, 
RIC 4 add, RSC 196a).   Toned, good very fi ne and very rare 
with this obverse legend.   

 $400 

 Ex Jean Elsen auction 81, lot 392 with ticket.  

     

 5403* 
  Macrinus,   (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.09 grams), issued early A.D. 218, obv. bearded Macrinus 
laureate cuirassed bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL SEV 
MACRINVS AVG, rev. Felicitas standing to left, holding 
cornucopiae and caduceus, around PONTIF MAX TR P II 
COS II P P, (S.7344, RIC 21, RSC 65).   Nearly extremely fi ne 
with traces of mint bloom, rare with this date.    

 $220 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket. 

     

 5404* 
  Macrinus,   (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.91 grams), issued A.D. 218, obv. bearded Macrinus 
laureate cuirassed bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL SEV 
MACRINVS AVG, rev. Providentia standing to left, holding 
rod and cornucopiae, globe at feet, around PROVIDENTIA 
DEORVM, (S.7361, RIC 80, RSC 108b).   Uneven fl an, lightly 
toned, good very fi ne and rare.    

 $150 

     

 5405* 
  Macrinus,   (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.710 grams), issued A.D. 218, obv. bearded Macrinus 
laureate cuirassed bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL SEV 
MACRINVS AVG, rev. Providentia standing to left, holding 
rod and cornucopiae, globe at feet, around PROVIDENTIA 
DEORVM, (S.7361 [£130 EF], RIC 80, RSC 108b).   Toned, 
extremely fi ne/good very fi ne and rare.    

 $300 

 Ex CNG stock with their ticket. The Reka Devnia Hoard contained 81,044 
silver coins, including 330 issues of Macrinus and 17 of this variety. 
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 5406* 
  Diadumenian as Caesar,   (A.D. 217-218), AE as, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 217-218, (9.39 grams), obv. bare headed 
bust of Diadumenian draped to right, around M OPEL 
ANTONINVS DIADVMENIAN CAES, rev. around PRINC 
IVVENTVTIS, SC in exergue, Diadumenian standing holding 
standard in right hand, two standards to right (S.7456, RIC 
212, C.9, BMCRE 159).   Porous fl an, portrait very fi ne, 
otherwise deeply toned, good fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Noble Numismatics sale 66, (lot 3656), and previously from the Cornelius 
C. Vermeule III Collection, sold in Triton III, New York, December 1999, 
(lot 1716 part) for the benefi t of the Boston Museum of Fine Arts. 

     

 5407* 
  Elagabalus,   (A.D. 218-222), silver antoninianus, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 219, (5.210 grams), obv. radiate bust 
of Elagabalus draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS 
AVG, rev. around FIDES MILITVM, Fides Militum standing 
facing, holding vexillum and standard, (S.7488, BMC 128, 
RIC 72, RSC 39a).   Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Baldwin's Auctions Sale 18 on October 13, 1998, (lot 1142 part). 

     

 5408* 
  Elagabalus,   (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 219, (2.85 grams), obv. laureate bust of 
Elagabalus draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS 
PIVS AVG, rev. around FIDES MILITVM, Legionary eagle 
between two standards, without shields at base, (cf.S.7514, 
RIC 77, RSC 43, BMC 202).   Minor surface pitting, struck 
on a full fl an, good very fi ne and a very rare variant.    

 $180 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket. 

This variant without shields at the base of the standards is very rare and 
perhaps only occurs on this one reverse die.  

     

lot 5409

 5409* 
  Elagabalus,   (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 219, (3.27 grams), obv. laureate bust of 
Elagabalus draped and cuirassed to right, around IMP 
ANTO NINVS AVG, rev. around P M TR P II COS II P P, Pax 
running to left, raising right hand with branch and sceptre, 
(S.7530, RIC 21, RSC 143).   Off centred on reverse, golden 
red tone, extremely fi ne and rare with this bust.   

 $120 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket.  

     

 5410* 
  Elagabalus,   (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 219, (3.74 grams), obv. laureate and draped 
bust of Elagabalus to right, around IMP ANTONINVS PIVS 
AVG, rev. around PM TR P II COS II P P, Sol standing left 
raising right hand, holding whip, (cf.S.7533, RIC 107, RSC 
134).   Old dark toning with attractive blue irridescence, good 
very fi ne or better.    

 $100 

     

 5411* 
  Elagabalus,   (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 221, (2.51 grams), obv. laureate head of 
Elagabalus to right, around IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, 
rev. around P M TR P IIII COS III P P, Victory hovering 
left, holding garland in each hand, open skirt, (S.7535, RIC 
45, RSC 195a, BMC 251).   Deeply toned, nearly extremely 
fi ne.    

 $150 

     

 5412* 
  Elagabalus,   (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 221, (3.05 grams), obv. laureate beardless bust 
of Elagabalus draped to right, divine horn projecting over 
his forehead, around [IMP] ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. 
around P M TR P IIII COS III P P, Elagabalus in Syrian 
priestly robes standing left, sacrifi cing over altar, bull's head 
at feet, weakly struck star in left fi eld, (cf.S.7536, RIC 46, 
RSC 197a).   Lightly toned, slightly off centre on obverse, 
very fi ne or better and a very rare early variant.    

 $220 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket. 

This is the very rare early variant that was later changed to depict an altar 
in place of the bull's head. It was apparently fi rst published in the Hess-Leu 
auction 41 in 1969. C.Clay records only four specimens known, making 
this the fi fth. 



589

     

 5413* 
  Elagabalus,   (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 221, (3.22 grams), obv. laureate draped bust of 
Elagabalus to right, around IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, 
rev. around P M TR P II II COS III P P, Elagabalus sacrifi cing 
to left over altar with a patera, star in left fi eld, (S.7536, RIC 
46, RSC 196, BMC 256).   Weakly struck reverse, otherwise 
lightly toned, extremely fi ne.    

 $120 

     

 5414* 
  Julia Soaemias,   mother of Elagabalus, (c. A.D.218-222), 
obverse brockage of silver denarius, (2.04 grams), obv. 
draped bust to right, IVLIA SOAEMIAS AVG, rev. incuse 
version of the obverse, (cf.S.7720).   Bright, very fi ne or better 
and very rare as a brockage.   

 $100 

     

 5415* 
  Julia Maesa,   grandmother of Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 218-220, (3.21 grams), 
obv. draped bust of Julia Maesa to right, around IVLIA 
MAESA AVG, rev. PIETAS AVG, Pietas standing to left, 
sacrifi cing over altar and holding both hands out in prayer, 
(S.7755, RIC 266, RSC 34a).   Light surface pitting, otherwise 
bright extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $160 

     

 5416* 
  Julia Maesa,   grandmother of Elagabalus, (c.A.D.218-
222), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 218-220, (3.042 
grams), obv. draped bust to right, IVLIA MAESA AVG, rev. 
PVDICITIA, Pudicitia seated to left, drawing out veil from 
shoulder and holding a sceptre, (S.7756, BMC 76, RIC 268, 
RSC 36).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Baldwin's Auctions Sale 19, May 4, 1999, (lot 99 part). 

The Reka Devnia hoard of 81,044 silver coins contained 1141 coins of Julia 
Maesa, with 547 coins of this variety, representing by far the commonest 
type.  

     

 5417* 
  Julia Maesa,   grandmother of Elagabalus, (c.A.D.218-
225), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 218-220, (3.15 
grams), obv. draped bust to right, IVLIA MAESA AVG, rev. 
PVDICITIA, Pudicitia seated to left, drawing out veil from 
shoulder and holding a sceptre, (S.7756, BMC 76, RIC 268, 
RSC 36).   Some hoard patination, otherwise toned, good very 
fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

     

 5418* 
  Severus Alexander,   (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 
228, Rome mint, (2.292 grams), obv. laureate head to right, 
around IMP SEV ALE XAND AVG, rev. P M TR P VII COS 
II P P, Mars standing to right, holding reversed spear and 
resting left hand on shield, (cf.S.7832, RIC 91, RSC 3643).   
Flan crack, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

 With collector's descriptive ticket.   

     

 5419* 
  Severus Alexander,   (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 
A.D. 222, Rome mint, (3.50 grams), obv. laureate bust to 
right, draped and cuirassed, around IMP C M AVR SEV 
ALEXAND AVG, rev. P M TR P COS P P, Jupiter standing 
left holding thunderbolt and sceptre, (S.7891, RIC 5, RSC 
204).   Struck slightly off centre, otherwise superb extremely 
fi ne, lustrous.    

 $150 

     

 5420* 
  Severus Alexander,   (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 
222, Rome mint, (3.11 grams), obv. laureate head to right, 
around IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND AVG, rev. P M TR 
P III COS P P, Mars standing holding branch and sceptre, 
(cf.S.7895, RIC 7, C.208a).   Struck slightly off centre with 
light hoard patina, otherwise extremely fi ne.    

 $100 
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   5421 
  Severus Alexander,   (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 
227, Rome mint, (2.80 grams), obv. laureate bust to 
right, draped and cuirassed, around IMP C M AVR SEV 
ALEXAND AVG, rev. P M TR P VI COS II P P, (cf.S.7898, 
RIC 45, BMC 246); Philip II, (as Caesar), (A.D. 244-247), 
silver antoninianius, Rome mint, (2.99 grams), obv. radiate 
bust to right, around M IVL PHILIPPVS CAES, rev. Philip 
in military dress standing left, holding globe and sceptre, 
around PRINCIPI I VVENT, (cf.S.9242, RIC 218d, RSC 
48).   Nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

    

part 

 5422* 
  Severus Alexander,   (A.D.222-235), brockage of silver 
denarius reverse, issued 224, Rome mint, (1.75 grams), obv. 
incuse version of the reverse, rev. P M TR P IIII COS P P, 
Alexander standing to left, holding globe and spear, (S.7897, 
RIC 44, RSC 256) (illustrated); another silver denarius, 
issued 226, Rome mint, (2.39 grams), obv. laureate bust to 
right, draped, around IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND AVG, 
rev. P M TR P V COS II P P, emperor to left, sacrifi cing at 
altar, holding patera, (S.7899, RIC 55, RSC 289).   First nearly 
very fi ne and very rare as a reverse brockage, second very 
fi ne and struck from a broken obverse die.  (2)  

 $120 

   5423 
  Severus Alexander,   (A.D.222-235), silver denarii, issued 
230, Rome mint, (2.74 grams), obv. laureate head to right, 
around IMP SEV ALE XAND AVG, rev. VIRTVS AVG, 
Alexander standing to left, foot on helmet, holding globe 
and spear, (S.7938, RIC 226, RSC 586); another issued 231, 
Antioch mint, (3.43 grams), obv. laureate draped bust to 
right, around IMP SEVALEXAND AVG, rev. VICTORIA 
AVG, Victory running to right, holding wreath, (cf.S.7930, 
RIC 302, RSC 561a); another issued 234, Rome mint, (2.67 
grams), obv. laureate bust to right, draped and cuirassed, 
around IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG, rev. P M TR P XIII 
COS III P P, Sol standing facing head to left, holding globe 
and raising right hand, (S.7916, RIC 123, RSC 448).   Mostly 
about very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

     

 5424* 
  Julia Mamaea,   mother of Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), 
silver denarius, issued 232, Rome mint, (2.94 grams), obv. 
draped bust to right of Julia Mamaea, IVLIA MA MAEA 
AVG, rev. FECVND AVGVSTAE, Fecunditas seated to left, 
extending right hand over child standing right, (S.8208, RIC 
332, RSC 6, BMC 913).   Slight fl an crack, toned on a large 
broad fl an, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket.  

     

 5425* 
  Julia Mamaea,   mother of Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), 
silver denarius, issued 228, Rome mint, (3.29 grams), obv. 
draped bust to right of Julia Mamaea, IVLIA MA MAEA 
AVG, rev. FELICITAS PVBLICA, Felicitas standing facing 
resting on column, holding caduceus, (S.8209, RIC 335, 
RSC 17).   Old cabinet toning with blue highlights, extremely 
fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 5426* 
  Julia Mamaea,   mother of Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), 
silver denarius, issued 230, Rome mint, (3.18 grams), obv. 
draped bust to right of Julia Mamaea, IVLIA MA MAEA 
AVG, rev. FELICITAS PVBLICA around, Felicitas seated 
left holding caduceus and cornucopiae, (S.8210, RIC 338, 
RSC 24).   Light surface pitting, otherwise extremely fi ne with 
some mint bloom.   

 $140 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket. 

     

 5427* 
  Julia Mamaea,   mother of Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 222, (2.04 grams), obv. 
draped bust to right, IVLIA MAMAEA AVG, rev. IVNO 
CONS E RVATRIX, Juno standing half left, holding patera 
and sceptre, at feet a peacock, (S.8212, RIC 343, RSC 35).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

     

 5428* 
  Julia Mamaea,   mother of Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), 
silver denarius, issued c.226, Rome mint, (2.78 grams), 
obv. diademed and draped bust to right of Julia Mamaea, 
IVLIA MA MAEA AVG around, rev. VESTA, Vesta standing 
half-left holding palladium and sceptre, (S.8217, RIC 360, 
RSC 76).   Some surface pitting and weakly struck reverse, 
otherwise very fi ne or better.   

 $80 
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 5429* 
  Maximinus I,   (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(2.45 grams), issued 235-6, obv. IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS 
AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. VOTIS 
DECENNA LIBVS in three lines, all within laurel wreath, 
(S.8319, RIC 17, RSC 117).   Large fl an with small chip on 
edge, slightly off centre on reverse, otherwise good very fi ne 
- nearly extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $250 

 With dealer's ticket.  

     

 5430* 
  Maximinus,   (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.61 grams), issued 236, obv. IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG, 
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right of Maximinus, rev. 
P M TR P II COS P P, Maximinus to left between two military 
standards holding a spear, (S.8312, RIC 3, RSC 55).   Of good 
metal, heavy for issue, extremely fi ne with mint bloom.    

 $140 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket.  

     

 5431* 
  Maximinus I,   (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.43 grams), obv. laureate bust of Maximinus I to right, 
around IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG, rev. Fides standing 
to left holding two standards, FIDES MILITVM around, (cf.
S.8307, RIC 7a, RSC 7).   Dark tone, good portrait, nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

 With collector's ticket.  

     

 5432* 
  Maximinus I,   (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(2.59 grams), obv. laureate, draped bust of Maximinus I 
to right, around IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG, rev. Fides 
standing to left holding two standards, FIDES MILITVM 
around, (cf.S.8307, RIC 7a, RSC 7).   Lightly toned, nearly 
extremely fi ne with some mint bloom.   

 $120 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket.  

     

 5433* 
  Maximinus I,   (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.22 grams), issued 235-6, obv. IMP MAXIMINVS 
PIVS AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. 
VICTORIA AVG, Victory advancing to right, holding wreath 
and palm, (S.8317, RIC 16, RSC 99a).   Lightly toned, nearly 
extremely fi ne with traces of mint bloom.   

 $100 
 With collector's ticket.  

     

 5434* 
  Maximinus I,   (A.D. 235-238), AE sestertius, Rome mint, 
issued 235-6. (16.58 grams), obv. laureate bust draped and 
cuirassed of Maximinus I to right, around IMP MAXIMINVS 
PIVS AVG, rev. Fides standing to left, holding two standards, 
around FIDES MILITVM, S C across, (S.8327, RIC 43, C.10, 
BMC 2).   Dark green patina, nearly very fi ne.    

 $150 

     

 5435* 
  Maximus as Caesar,   (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 236-8, (2.77 grams), obv. bare headed 
draped bust of Maximus to right, around IVL VERVS 
MAXIMVS CAES, rev. around PIETAS AVG, lituus, knife, 
jug, simpulum and sprinkler, across fi eld, (S.8404, RIC 1, 
RSC 1).   Struck on a full fl an with an attractive portrait, good 
extremely fi ne with some mint bloom, scarce.    

 $550 
 Ex Freeman & Sear with ticket. 

     

 5436* 
  Maximus as Caesar,   (A.D. 235-238), AE sestertius, (18.26 
grams), Rome mint, issued 237, obv. MAXIMVS CAES 
GERM, bare headed draped bust to right of Maximus, rev. 
PRINCIPI IVVENTVTIS, Maximus standing left, holding 
rod and spear, with two standards set in ground behind, S C 
across, (S.8411, RIC 13, BMC 213, C.14).   Dark green patina 
with a distinctive portrait, die crack, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $150 
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 5437* 
  Balbinus,   (A.D. 238), AE sestertius, (20.20 grams), obv. 
IMP CAES D CAEL BALBINVS AVG, laureate draped and 
cuirassed bust to right of Balbinus, rev. P M TR P COS II 
P P, Balbinus standing left holding branch and sceptre, SC 
across fi eld, (S.8498, RIC 16, C.21).   Well centred with green 
tone, nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $450 

     

 5438* 
  Pupienus,   (A.D. 238), silver antoninianus, issued A.D. 238, 
Rome mint, (4.58 grams),, obv. radiate bust to right of 
Pupienus, around IMP CAES PVPIEN MAXIMVS AVG, rev. 
clasped hands, around AMOR MVTVVS AVGG, (S.8518, 
RIC 9b, RSC 2, BMC 82).   Extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $1,000 

 Ex Harlan J. Berk Ltd, USA with his ticket. 

     

 5439* 
  Gordian III,   (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, uncertain 
Eastern mint, possibly Antioch, issued A.D. 242-4, obv. 
radiate bust right, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL 
AVG, rev. ORIENS AVG, Sol standing left holding globe 
and raising hand, (S.8626, RIC 213, RSC 167).   Some light 
surface roughness, otherwise bright, extremely fi ne with 
some mint bloom.    

 $80 

     

 5440* 
  Gordian III,   (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 242-3, (3.95 grams), obv. radiate, draped and 
cuirassed bust right, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL 
AVG, rev. PM TR P III COS II P P, around, with Gordian 
standing to right holding transverse spear and globe, (S.8650, 
RIC 93, RSC 266).   Some surface and edge roughness, 
otherwise very fi ne/good very fi ne, with collector's ticket.   

 $80 

     

 5441* 
  Gordian III,   (A.D. 238-244), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 241, (3.07 grams), obv. laureate bust right, around 
IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. PM TR P III COS 
II P P, around, with Gordian standing to right holding 
transverse spear and globe, (S.8680, RIC 115, RSC 243).   
Extremely fi ne with collector's tickets.   

 $100 

     

 5442* 
  Gordian III,   (A.D. 238-244), silver denarius, (3.28 grams), 
Rome mint, issued 241-242, obv. laureate bust to right of 
Gordian III, draped and cuirassed, around IMP GORDIANVS 
PIVS FEL AVG, rev. Venus standing to left, holding helmet 
and sceptre and resting on shield, around VENVS VICTRIX, 
(S.8683, RIC 131, RSC 347).   Slight fl an crack, otherwise 
well centred and lightly toned, extremely fi ne.    

 $180 

 Ex Pegasi Numismatics with ticket. 

     

 5443* 
  Gordian III,   (A.D. 238-244), silver denarius, ((2.788 grams), 
obv. IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, laureate bust right, 
rev. VIRTVTI AVGVSTI around, Hercules standing right, 
leaning on club set on rock, (S.8684, RIC 116, RSC 403).   
Toned, extremely fi ne.    

 $200 

 Ex Antiquarius, New Zealand with their ticket. 

   5444 
  Gordian III,   (A.D. 238-244), AE Sestertius, issued 239, Rome 
mint, (21.47 grams), obv. laureate bust to right of Gordian 
III, draped and cuirassed, around IMP CAES GORDIANVS 
PIVS AVG, rev. Aequitas standing to left, holding scales and 
cornucopiae, around AEQUITAS AVG, SC across, (S. 8699, 
RIC 267, C.19); AE 30, (19.56 grams), obv. laureate bust of 
Gordian III to right, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL 
AVG, rev. female fi gure standing between bull and lion, in 
exergue AN IIII, around P M S C OL VIM, (year 4 = 241-2), 
(cf.S.3642, SNG Cop.142); silver antoninianus, Rome mint, 
issued 240-244, (3.76 grams), obv. radiate bust of Gordian 
III to right, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. 
Laetitia standing to left, holding wreath and rudder, around 
LAETITIA AVG N, (S.8617, RIC 86, RSC 121).   Good fi ne 
- nearly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 
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 5445* 
  Philip I,   (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianius, (4.73 grams), 
Rome mint, issued 245, obv. radiate bust to right, around 
IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Philip on horseback 
holding spear and raising right hand, around ADVENTVS 
AVGG, (S.8916, RIC 26b, RSC 3).   Lightly toned, struck on 
a broad fl an, good very fi ne or better.   

 $160 

 Ex Freeman & Sear with ticket.  

     

 5446* 
  Philip I,   (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianius, Rome mint, 
issued 245-7, (4.20 grams), obv. radiate bust to right, around 
IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Aequitas standing to left 
holding scales and cornucopiae, around AEQVITAS AVGG, 
(S.8918, RIC 27b, RSC 9).   Bright, large fl an, extremely fi ne 
with traces of mint bloom.   

 $120 

     

 5447* 
  Philip I,   (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianius, Rome mint, 
issued 245-7, (3.92 grams), obv. radiate bust to right, around 
IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Aequitas standing to left 
holding scales and cornucopiae, around AEQVITAS AVGG, 
(S.8918, RIC 27b, RSC 9).   Bright, large fl an, good extremely 
fi ne with some mint bloom, includes collector's ticket.    

 $100 

     

 5448* 
  Philip I,   (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianius, Rome mint, 
issued 245-7, (3.89 grams), obv. radiate bust to right, around 
IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Aequitas standing to left 
holding scales and cornucopiae, around AEQVITAS AVGG, 
(S.8918, RIC 27b, RSC 9).   Large fl an, extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 5449* 
  Philip I,   (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, 
(3.42 grams), obv. radiate bust to right, around IMP 
PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. elephant walking to left guided by 
driver, around AETERNITAS AVGG, (S.8921, RIC 58, RSC 
17).   Small fl an chip and minor hoard inclusions, otherwise 
light grey tone with golden highlights, very fi ne.    

 $120 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket. 

   5450 
  Philip I,   (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianius, Rome mint, 
(4.16 grams), obv. radiate bust to right, around IMP M IVL 
PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Annona standing left with prow for 
modius, holding cornucopiae, around ANNONA AVGG, 
(S.8923, RIC 29, RSC 32); silver antoninianius, Rome 
mint, (3.22 grams), obv. radiate bust to right, around IMP 
PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. four standards one of which is the 
legionary eagle, around FIDES EXERCITVS, (S.8930, 
RIC 62, RSC 50).   Nearly very fi ne - very fi ne, second coin 
scarce.  (2)  

 $120 

     

 5451* 
  Otacilia Severa,   (wife of Philip I), (A.D. 244-249), silver 
antoninianus, Rome mint, (5.14 grams), issued 245-247, obv. 
diademed draped bust to right on crescent, around MARCIA 
OTACIL SEVERA AVG, rev. Concordia seated left, holding 
double cornucopiae and patera, around CONCORDIA 
AVGG, (S.9148, RIC 125c, RSC 9).   Of good metal and 
weight, bright extremely fi ne with traces of mint bloom.   

 $120 

 With detailed collector's ticket. 

     

 5452* 
  Philip II, (A.D.   247-249), antoninianus, Rome mint, issued 
247, (4.45 grams), obv. Philip II radiate, draped and cuirassed 
bust to right, around IMP PHILLIPVS AVG, rev. Pax 
standing left, holding an olive branch and sceptre, around 
PAX AETERNA, (S.9266, RIC 231c, RSC.23).   Bright, nearly 
extremely fi ne with collector's ticket.   

 $80 
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 5453* 
  Trajan Decius,   (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 250, (4.72 grams), obv. radiate bust 
right, around IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. 
ADVENTVS AVG around, Decius on horseback to left 
raising hand, (S.9366, RIC 11b, RSC 4).   Lightly toned, 
extremely fi ne.    

 $100 

     

 5454* 
  Trajan Decius,   (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 250, (3.38 grams), obv. radiate bust 
right, around IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. 
ADVENTVS AVG around, Decius on horseback to left 
raising hand, (S.9366, RIC 11b, RSC 4).   Bright, extremely 
fi ne with collector's ticket.    

 $80 

     

 5455* 
  Trajan Decius,   (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, Rome 
mint, (4.538 grams), obv. radiate draped bust to right, 
around IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. Dacia 
standing left with Dacian standard surmounted by a wolf's 
head, around DACIA, (S.9368, RIC 12b, RSC 16).   Extremely 
fi ne/good very fi ne with light grey tone.   

 $100 

     

 5456* 
  Trajan Decius,   (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, Rome 
mint, (4.12 grams), obv. radiate draped bust to right, 
around IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. Dacia 
standing left with Dacian standard surmounted by a wolf's 
head, around DACIA, (S.9368, RIC 12b, RSC 16).   Bright, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 5457* 
  (Trajan Decius),   in name of Titus (A.D. 79-81), restitution 
issue under Trajan Decius (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, 
issued 250-251, Rome mint, (4.75 grams), obv. radiate head 
to right of Titus, around DIVO TITO, rev. lighted altar, 
CONSECRATIO around, (S.9464, RSC 405 [Titus], RIC 
82b).   Lightly toned with golden highlights, extremely fi ne 
and rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket. 

Only two specimens recorded in the Dorchester Hoard. These restitution 
issues of Trajan Decius are of selected deifi ed emperors and the contemporary 
judgement on past emperors made at this time excluded some like Claudius 
but included others such as Titus and suprisingly even Commodus. The 
typology of the series is uniform both for obverse style, the reverse legend 
and the subject theme. One of the most interesting commemorative series. 

     

 5458* 
  Herennius Etruscus,   (A.D. 251), silver antoninianus, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 250-1, (3.89 grams), obv. radiate bust 
of Herennius draped to right, around Q HER ETR MES 
DECIVS NOB C, rev. around PIETAS AVGVSTORVM, 
various sacrifi cial implements, (S.9521, RIC 143, RSC 14).   
Bright, superb strike, extremely fi ne and very scarce.     

 $200 

 Ex CNG, USA with their ticket.  

     

 5459* 
  Herennius Etruscus,   (A.D. 251), silver antoninianus, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 250-1, (4.52 grams), obv. radiate bust 
of Herennius draped to right, around Q HER ETR MES 
DECIVS NOB C, rev. around PIETAS AVGVSTORVM, 
various sacrifi cial implements, (S.9521, RIC 143, RSC 14). 
Mild hoard patina, good very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne 
with traces of mint bloom, very scarce.        

$180

Ex Pegasi Numismatics with ticket.  
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part 

 5460* 
  Herennius Etruscus,   (A.D. 251), silver antoninianus, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 251, (3.45 grams), obv. radiate bust 
of Herennius draped to right, around Q HER ETR MES 
DECIVS NOB C, rev. around PRINCIPI IVVENTVTIS, 
Apollo seated to left, holding a branch, (S.9522, RIC 146, 
RSC 24a); Trebonianus Gallus, (A.D. 251-253), silver 
antoninianus, Rome mint, (3.80 grams), obv. radiate draped 
bust to right, around IMP CAE C VIB TREB GALLVS AVG, 
rev. Pietas veiled, standing left raising both hands, around 
PIETAS AVGG, (S.9642, RSC 84, RIC 41).   Toned, nearly 
very fi ne - extremely fi ne, scarce.  (2)   

 $100 

     

 5461* 
  Trebonianus Gallus,   (A.D. 251-253), silver antoninianus, 
uncertain branch mint, (3.20 grams), issued 252-253, obv. 
radiate draped bust to right, around IMP CAE C VIB TREB 
GALLVS AVG, rev. Pietas standing left raising both hands, 
altar at feet, around PIETAS AVGG, (S.9643, RIC 41, RSC 
76).   Mild surface pitting, areas of dark toning, very fi ne and 
a rare early issue of the uncertain branch mint.   

 $140 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket. 

This piece carries the early obverse legend IMP CAE, soon to be abbreviated 
to IMP C. Only three such coins from the uncertain branch mint are recorded 
by F.Dieulafait. 

   5462 
  Valerian I,   (A.D. 253-260), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, 
(3.62 grams), obv. radiate bust right, VALERIANVS P F 
AVG around, rev. ORIENS AVGG around, Sol standing left, 
holding whip, (S.9952, RIC 12); another, Samosata mint, obv 
radiate bust right, IMP C P LIC VALERIANVS AVG around, 
rev. VOTA ORBIS above, two Victories facing, affi xing 
shield inscribed SC to a palm tree, (S.9996, RIC 294, RSC 
280); Valerian II, (A.D. 253-255), silver antoninianus, Rome 
mint, obv. radiate bust right, P LIC VALERIANVS CAES 
around, rev. PIETAS AVGG around, sacrifi cial implements, 
(cf S.10733, RIC 19, C 45).   Good fi ne - nearly very fi ne, 
scarce.  (3)  

 $120 

     

 5463* 
  Mariniana,   wife of Valerian, (died prior to A.D. 253), silver 
antoninianus, Rome mint, issued A.D. c.253-5, (2.77 grams), 
obv. diademed veiled and draped bust of Mariniana to 
right, around DIVAE MARINIANAE, rev. Empress seated 
to right on peacoick fl ying right, around CONSECRATIO, 
(S.10070, RIC 6, RSC 16).   Nearly extremely fi ne/very fi ne, 
ragged edge, very scarce.   

 $250 

 Ex McHugh Collection.  

    

 

part 
 5464* 
  Gallienus,   (A.D. 253-268), issued 257-8, (3.42 grams), 
obv. around GALLIENVS P F AVG, radiate bust right, rev. 
GERMANICVS MAX V, two captives seated at foot of 
trophy, (S.10224, RIC 18, RSC 308) (illustrated); Salonina, 
wife of Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), silver antoninianus, issued 
267, Antioch mint, (4.04 grams), obv. diademed bust right 
on crescent, around SALONINA AVG, rev. PIETAS AVG 
around, PXV in exergue, Venus standing left, (S.10654, RIC 
86, RSC 113) (illustrated); another similar (3.24 grams), 
Rome 257-9, rev. VENVS VICTRIX around, Venus standing 
left, holding apple and palm and resting on shield, (S.10661, 
RIC 57, RSC 130).   Last fi ne, others extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 

 Ex McHugh Collection. 

   5465 
  Gallienus,   (A.D. 253-268), billon antoninianus, (3.51 grams), 
obv. radiate head right, rev. Laetitia standing, (S.10251); 
billon antoninianus, (3.79 grams), rev. Fides standing left, 
(S.10214); billon antoninianus, (3.91 grams), (S.10386); AE 
antoninianii, (2).   Nearly fi ne - good fi ne.  (5)  

 $80 
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part 

 5466* 
  Saloninus as Caesar,   (A.D. 255-259), silver antoninianus, 
(2.15 grams), obv. P COR SAL VALERIANVS CAES, radiate 
draped bust to right of Saloninus, rev. DII NVTRITORES, 
Jupiter and Saloninus standing facing each other, (S.10765, 
RIC 35, RSC 21); Postumus, (A.D. 259-268), antoninianus, 
Treveri mint, obv. radiate bearded bust to right, around IMP 
C POSTVMVS P F AVG, rev. VBERTAS AVG, Uberitas 
standing left holding purse and caduceus, (S.10995, RIC 
330, RSC 366); Victorinus, (A.D. 268-270), antoninianus, 
Cologne mint (2.98 grams), obv. radiate bust to right, around 
IMP C PI VICTORINVS AVG, rev. INVICTVS, Sol walking 
left holding whip, right hand raised, star in fi eld, (S.11170, 
RIC 114).   Some deep toning, nearly very fi ne - very fi ne, 
scarce.  (3)  

 $120 

    

 

  

 5467* 
  Postumus,   (A.D. 259-268), Cologne mint, billon antoninianus, 
(3.45 grams), obv. IMP C POSTVMVS P F AVG, radiate 
draped bust to right of Postumus, rev. around PAX AVG, 
Pax standing to left with transverse sceptre, P in left fi eld, 
(S.10967, RIC 318, RSC 215c); Tacitus, (A.D. 275-276), 
billon antoninianus, Lugdunum Mint (4.45 grams), obv. 
radiate bust of Tacitus to right draped and cuirassed, around 
IMP C L TACITVS AVG, rev. around MARS VICTOR, B * 
across fi eld, Mars naked advancing right carrying transverse 
spear and trophy, (S.11783, RIC 29, C.56); Probus, (A.D. 
276-282), billon antoninianus, Siscia mint, (4.04 grams), obv. 
radiate imperial mantle bust of Probus to left, holding eagle 
tipped sceptre, around IMP C M AVR PROBVS P AVG, rev. 
around CONCORDIA MILIT, emperor standing to right, 
clasping hands of Concordia standing to left, XXIVI in 
exergue, (S.11967, RIC 666, C.161).   Extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 

 Ex McHugh Collection. 

     

 5468* 
  Quintillus, (A.D.   270), AE antoninianus, Rome mint, (3.21 
grams), obv. radiate bust of Quintillus to right, around 
[IMP] C M AVR CL QVINTILLVS AVG, rev. LAETITIA 
[AVG], Laetitia standing to left holding anchor, XII to right, 
(S.11444, RIC 22, C.39).   Dark patina, nearly extremely fi ne 
and scarce.    

 $100 

     

 5469* 
  Aurelian,   (A.D. 270-275), billon antoninianus, Siscia mint, 
(3.88 grams), issued 272-274, obv. radiate cuirassed bust 
right, around IMP AVRELIANVS AVG, rev. CONCORDIA 
MILITVM around, *T in exergue, emperor standing clasping 
hands of Concordia, (S.11523, RIC 216).   Struck on a large 
fl an with some silvering, bold portrait, extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Freeman & Sear with ticket.  

     

 5470* 
  Aurelian,   (A.D. 270-275), billon antoninianus, issued 272, 
Rome mint, (3.16 grams), obv. radiate cuirassed bust right 
of Aurelian, IMP AVRELIANVS AVG around, rev. IOVI 
CONSER around, emperor receiving globe from Jupiter, 
(S.11542, RIC 260, RSC 105).   Dark green toning, good 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $80 

     

 5471* 
  Aurelian,   silver antoninianus, (270-275 A.D.), (4.23 grams), 
Tripolis mint, obv. around IMP C AVRELIANVS AVG, 
radiate and cuirassed bust right, rev. around RESTITVT 
ORBIS, woman standing right, presenting wreath to emperor, 
standing left, holding sceptre, S between, in exergue XXI. 
(S.11592, RIC 386).   Extremely fi ne with almost full mint 
silvering surface, very scarce.   

 $80 
 Ex Rutten and Wisland, USA with their ticket.  
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   5472 
  Aurelian,   (A.D. 270-275), billon denarius, Serdica mint, 
(2.65 grams), obv. laureate cuirassed bust of Aurelian 
to right, around IMP AVRELIANVS AVG, rev. around 
VICTORIA AVG, Victory advancing to left, captive at feet, 
in exergue S, (S.11643, RIC 73, C.255); Vabalathus and 
Aurelian, (A.D. 271-2), billon antoninianus, Antioch mint, 
(2.81 grams), obv. VABALATHVS V C R IM D R around, 
laureate draped and cuirassed bust to right of Vabalathus, rev. 
IMP C AVRELIANVS AVG around, radiate and cuirassed 
bust to right of Aurelian, B below, (S.11718, RIC 381, C.1).   
Nearly very fi ne and rare.  (2)  

 $80 

     

 5473* 
  Tacitus,   (A.D. 275-276), billon antoninianus, Lugdunum 
Mint (3.72 grams), obv. radiate bust of Tacitus to right 
draped and cuirassed, around IMP CM CL TACITVS PF 
AVG, rev. around PAX AETERNA, star in fi eld, Pax standing 
left holding olive branch and sceptre, (cf.S.11785, RIC 33, 
C.64).   Dark tone with some silvering, very fi ne.   

 $80 

     

 5474* 
  Florian,   (A.D. 276), billon antoninianus, Cyzicus mint, (4.27 
grams), obv. radiate bust of Florian to right, around IMP 
FLORIANVS AVG, rev. around CONCORDIA MILITVM, 
emperor standing to left, clasping hands of Victory standing 
to right, T in exergue, (S.11853, RIC 116, C.15).   Attractive 
dark green patina, nearly extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

     

 5475* 
  Florian,   (A.D. 276), billon antoninianus, Ticinum mint, (3.01 
grams), obv. radiate draped bust of Florian to right, around 
IMP C M AN FLORIANVS P AVG, rev. around FELICITAS 
AVG, Felicitas standing left, holding patera over lighted altar, 
caduceus in left hand, P in exergue, (S.11854, RIC 61, C.19-
20).   Some silvering, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

     

 5476* 
  Probus,   (A.D. 276-282), billon antoninianus, Siscia mint 
(3.75 grams), obv. radiate bust to left of Probus, wearing 
consular robes holding eagle tipped sceptre, around IMP C 
M AVR PROBVS P AVG, rev. Sol standing right, head left 
holding globe and raising right hand, around, CONSERVAT 
AVG, P to right, in exergue XXI, (cf.S.11969, RIC 672, RIC 
187).   Darkly toned, broad fl an, extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $100 

 Ex Harlan Berk with ticket. Alfoeldi listed only two examples, Vienna and 
Rome. 

   5477 
  Probus,   (A.D. 276-282), base silver antoninianus, Rome mint 
(2.52 grams), obv. radiate cuirassed bust to right of Probus, 
around IMP PROB VS AVG, rev. emperor on horseback to 
left, spurning captive, around ADVEN TVS AVG, in exergue 
R crescent S, (S.11953, RIC 157, C.39); another, Lugdunum 
mint, (3.33 grams), issued 277, obv. IMP C M AVR PROBVS 
AVG, radiate cuirassed bust right, rev. MARS VICTOR, 
Mars walking right, III in exergue, (cf.S.12071, RIC 38).   
Good fi ne, scarce.  (2)   

 $80 

     

 5478* 
  Carinus,   (A.D. 283-285), Ticinum mint, issued 283, billon 
antoninianus, (3.95 grams), obv. IMP CARINVS PF AVG, 
radiate draped and cuirassed bust to right of Carinus, rev. 
around FELICIT PVBLICA, Felicitas resting on column and 
holding caduceus, (S.12343, RIC 295, C.24).   Some silvering, 
extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $100 

     

 5479* 
  Carus,   Divvs issue, (died A.D.283), posthumous antoninianus, 
Lugdunum mint, issued A.D. 284-285, (3.06 grams), obv. 
radiate head of Carus to right, around DIVO CARO PIO, 
rev. around CONSECRATIO, eagle standing left looking 
upwards, II in exergue, (S.12394, RIC 29c, C.18).   Attractive 
dark patina, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

 With dealer's ticket. 
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 5480* 
  Diocletian,   (A.D. 284-305), silver argentius, Rome mint, 1st 
emission, issued A.D. c.294, (2.74 grams), obv. laureate head 
of Diocletian to right, around DIOCLET IANVS AVG, rev. 
around VIRTVS MILITVM, plain exergue, four emperors 
in front of camp gate, (S.12617, RIC 27a, RSC 516a).   Flan 
crack above head, otherwise attractively toned, extremely 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $500 
 Ex Frank McCarthy Collection.  

     

 5481* 
  Diocletian,   (A.D. 284-305), AE follis, Heraclea mint, issued 
A.D. 297-8, (9.870 grams), obv. laureate head of Diocletian 
to right, around IMP C C VAL DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG, 
rev. around GENIO POP VLI ROMANI, Genius standing 
to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, HTΓ in exergue, 
(S.12787, RIC 19a).   Attractive tone with trace of silvering, 
nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 5482* 
  Maximianus.   (A.D. 286-305), silver argentius, Trier mint, 
issued A.D. c.295-7 (3.056 grams), obv. laureate head of 
Maximianus to right, around MAXIMIA NVS AVG, rev. 
around VIRTVS MILITVM, A in exergue, the four princes or 
tetrarchs sacrifi cing over tripod before gate with six turrents 
and open door, C in exergue, (cf.S.13098, RIC 109b, RSC 
622b).   Lightly toned, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $1,000 

     

 5483* 
  Maximianus,   (A.D. 286-305 fi rst reign), AE follis, Cyzicus 
mint, issued A.D. 297-9, (10.38 grams), obv. laureate head 
of Maximianus to right in high relief, around IMP C M 
A MAXIMIANVS P F AVG, rev. around GENIO POPV 
LI ROMANI, Genius standing to left, holding patera and 
cornucopiae, KE in exergue, (S.13269, RIC 12b).   Brown 
patina, extremely fi ne.   

 $120 
 Ex Harlan J. Berk, USA with their ticket. 

     

 5484* 
  Maximianus,   (A.D. 286-305 first reign), AE follis, 
Thessalonica mint, issued A.D. 298-9, (9.466 grams), obv. 
laureate head of Maximianus to right, around IMP C MA 
MAXIMIANVS P F AVG, rev. around GENIO POPV L 
I ROMANI, Genius standing to left, holding patera and 
cornucopiae, TSA in exergue, (S.13262, RIC 19b).   Attractive, 
with trace of silvering, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 5485* 
  Maximianus,   (A.D. 286-305), AE follis, Siscia mint, issued 
A.D. 300, (9.72 grams), obv. laureate head of Maximianus 
to right, around IMP MAXIMIANVS P F AVG, rev. around 
SACRA MONET AVGG ET CAESS NOSTR, Moneta 
standing to left, holding scales and cornucopiae, *SIS in 
exergue, B in right fi eld, (cf.S.13301, RIC 126b).   Struck 
on a full fl an, traces of mint silvering, nearly extremely fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $100 

   5486 
  Maximianus,   (A.D. 286-305 first reign), AE follis, 
Thessalonica mint, issued A.D. 302-3, (9.832 grams), obv. 
laureate head of Maximianus to right in high relief, around 
IMP C MA MAXIMIANVS P F AVG, rev. around GENIO 
POPV LI ROMANI, Genius standing to left, holding patera 
and cornucopiae, TS in exergue, Γ in right fi eld, (S.13263, 
RIC 23b); Galerius Maximian, (305-311), AE folles as 
Caesar, Heraclea mint, issued 297-8, (9.886 grams), obv. 
similar, rev. similar, HTE in exergue, (cf.S.14372, RIC 
20b); Maxentius, (A.D. 306-312), AE follis, Rome mint, 
issued 308-310, (6.652 grams), obv. laureate head to right 
of Maxentius, around IMP C MAXENTIVS P F AVG, rev. 
CONSERV VRB SVAE around, R B T in exergue, Roma 
seated left within a hexastyle temple, (S.14987, RIC 210).   
Very fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr. Ralph DeMarco NJ for the fi rst coin and Michael Trenerry for the 
second coin all with their tickets. 
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 5487* 
  Carausius,   (A.D. 287-293), billon antoninianus, London 
mint, (2.574 grams), obv. radiate draped and cuirassed bust 
of Carausius to right, around IMP CARAVSIVS P F AVG, 
rev. around P A X AVG, Pax standing to left holding vertical 
sceptre and branch, B E either side, MLXX[I] in exergue, 
(S.13639, RIC 101, Blackmoor Hoard 20160-7).   Clipped 
uneven fl an, dark patina, very fi ne/fi ne and very scarce.    

 $150 

     

 5488* 
  Allectus,   (A.D. 293-296), AE quinarius, Colchester or 
'Camulodunum' mint, obv. radiate and cuirassed bust of 
Allectus to right, around IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG, rev. 
LAETITIA AVG, galley to left, QC in exergue, (cf.S.13865, 
RIC 124, Burnett 215).   Nearly extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

            

part 
 5489* 
  Period of Maximinus II,   AE 15 or quarter nummus, Civic 
Issue, (c.A.D. 303-313), a Pagan Coinage of the Great 
Christian Persecution, Antioch mint, (1.05, 1.55, 1.63 
grams), obv. Antioch of Tyre seated on rock, Orontes 
swimming below, around GENIO ANTIOCHENI, rev. 
Apollo standing holding patera and lyre, around APOLLONI 
SANCTO, Γ, E  and uncertain in right fi eld respectively, SMA 
in exergue, (S.14927, RIC.-, Vagi, 2954).   Fine - very fi ne, all 
very scarce, one with green patination.  (3)  

 $120 

 Ex Henry Chitwood Collection with his packets. 

     

 5490* 
  Constantius I.   (A.D. 305-306), silver argentius, Rome mint, 
issued as Caesar, A.D. c.295-7 (3.086 grams), obv. laureate 
head of Constantius to right, around CONSTAN TIVS 
CAES, rev. around VIRTVS MILITVM, A in exergue, the 
four princes or tetrarchs sacrifi cing over tripod before gate 
with six turrents and open door, A in exergue, (S.13959, 
RIC 42a, RSC 314b).   Nearly extremely fi ne/extremely fi ne 
and rare.   

 $1,000 

     

 5491* 
  Galerius Maximian,   (A.D. 305-311), AE follis, Heraclea 
mint, issued A.D. 308-9, (6.286 grams), obv. laureate head of 
Galerius to right, around IMP C GAL VAL MAXIMIANVS 
P F AVG, rev. around GENIO IMP E RATORIS, Genius 
standing to left with modius on head, holding patera and 
cornucopiae, .HTΔ. in exergue, (cf.S.14513, RIC 37a).   
Attractive, dark brown patina, extremely fi ne.    

 $80 
 Ex Henry Chitwood Collection. 

     

 5492* 
  Galerius Maximian,   (A.D. 305-311), AE follis, Serdica mint, 
issued A.D. 305-6, (9.386 grams), obv. laureate head of 
Galerius to right, around IMP C GAL VAL MAXIMIANVS 
P F AVG, rev. around GENIO POPV L I ROMANI, Genius 
standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, .SM.SD. 
in exergue, B in right fi eld, (S.14539, RIC 12b).   Attractive, 
uneven tone, with silvering, extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 5493* 
  Galerius Maximian,   (A.D. 305-311), AE folles, Alexandria 
mint, (5.77 grams), issued A.D. 308 - 311, obv. laureate head 
of Galerius to right, around IMP C GAL VAL MAXIMIANVS 
P F AVG, rev. around GENIO IMP ERATORIS, Genius 
standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, in exergue 
ALE, above to left K, to right A/Π, (S.14524, RIC 107a).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 5494* 
  Severus II,   (A.D. 306-307 fi rst reign), AE follis, Heraclea 
mint, issued A.D. 305-6 (12.03 grams), obv. laureate head of 
Severus II to right, around FL VAL SEVERVS NOB CAES, 
rev. around GENIO POPU L I ROMANI, Genius standing 
to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, in exergue HTA, 
(cf.S.14634, RIC 26a).   Attractive tone, nearly extremely 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 
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 5495* 
  Maxentius,   (A.D. 306-308), AE follis, Aquileia mint, 
issued summer 307, (6.91 grams), obv. laureate head to 
right, around IMP C MAXENTIVS P F AVG, rev. tetrastyle 
temple, within which sits Roma to left, presenting globe to 
Maxentius, around CONSERV VRB SVAE, AQP in exergue, 
(cf.S.14982, RIC 113).   Some silvering, very fi ne.   

 $80 

     

part

 5496* 
  Licinius I,   (A.D. 308-324), AE follis, issued 315, London 
mint, (3.06 grams), obv. Licinius laureate and cuirassed bust 
right, around IMP LICINIVS P F AVG, rev. Genius standing 
left, holding patera and cornucopiae, GENIO POP ROM, S 
F in left and right fi eld, PLN in exergue, (S.15183, RIC 249); 
another AE follis, issued early 313, (3.22 grams), Heraclea 
mint, obv. laureate head to right of Licinius, around IMP C 
VAL LICIN LICINIVS P F AVG, rev. Jupiter standing left, 
leaning on sceptre, holding Victory on globe, eagle with 
wreath below, around IOVI CON SERVATORI AVGG, A 
to right, SMHT in exergue, (cf.S.15233, RIC 73).   Toned, 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

    

part 

 5497* 
  Constantine I,   (A.D. 307-337), AE folles, issued 315-316, 
London mint, (2.91 grams), obv. laureate cuirassed bust to 
right of Constantine I, around CONSTANTINVS P AVG, 
rev. Sol standing to left holding globe and whip, around SOL 
INVICTO COMITI, S F across fi elds, MLN in exergue, (cf.
S.16050, RIC 43); follis, issued 313-7, Nicomedia mint, (2.97 
grams), obv. Constantine laureate head to right, around IMP 
FL VAL CONSTANTINVS PF AVG, rev. Jupiter standing 
left holding Victory on globe and resting on sceptre, eagle 
at feet, in exergue SMN, around IOVI CONS ERVATORI, 
S to right, (cf.S.15941, RIC VII 13, cf. C.290); follis, issued 
330-335, Antioch mint, (2.87 grams), obv. diademed bust 
to right, around CONSTANTI NVS MAX AVG, rev. two 
soldiers each with spear and one standard, around GLOR 
IA EXERC ITVS, in exergue SMANA, (cf.S.16359, RIC 
86a); commemorative AE issue of A.D. 330-346, Antioch 
mint, (2.13 grams), obv. helmeted bust of Roma to left, 
around, VRBS ROMA, rev. she-wolf standing to left suckling 
Romulus and Remus, two stars above, in exergue, SMANA 
(cf.S.16526).   Very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne, some scarce.  
(4)  

 $180 

   5498 
  Constantine I,   (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, Siscia mint, (2.90 
grams), obv. Constantine laureate head right, around IMP 
CONSTANTINVS P F AVG, rev. Jupiter standing left holding 
victory, leaning on sceptre, around IOVI CONSERVATORI 
AVGG NN, (S.15969, RIC VI 232); another AE3, Siscia 
mint, (3.19 grams), rev. Camp gate, (S.16253, RIC VII 215); 
another AE3, Ticinum mint, (2.91 grams), rev. VOT XX in 
wreath, DN CONSTANTINI MAX AVG, PT in exergue. (cf.
S.16331, RIC VII 140 P); another AE3, (1.53 grams), rev. 
two soldiers holding spears either side of a standard. (cf.
S.16361); commemorative AE3 from reign of Constantine, 
Cyzicus mint, (1.07 grams), obv. helmeted head of Roma 
left, around VRBS ROMA, rev. wolf and twins Romulus 
and Remus, SMTSE in exergue, (cf.S.16525, RIC 187); 
Constantius II, (A.D. 337-361), AE4, Siscia mint, (1.28 
grams), obv. diademed and cuirassed bust of Constantius II 
right, around CONSTANTIVS PF AVG, rev. two victories 
facing each other, around VICTORIAE DD AVGG Q NN, 
CSIS in exergue, (S.3999, RIC VIII 182); Constantius Gallus, 
(A.D. 351-354), AE centenionalis, Siscia mint, (3.99 grams), 
obv. bare headed and draped and cuirassed bust to right, 
around D N CONSTANTIVS IVN NOB C, rev. soldier 
advancing left spearing fallen horseman, around FEL TEMP 
RE PARATIO, RSIS in exergue, (S.4063, RIC VIII 351).   
Nearly very fi ne - very fi ne.  (7)   

 $150 

    

part 

 5499* 
  Constantine I,   (307-337 A.D.), AE folles, issued 327-
328, Constantinople mint, (2.97 grams), obv. around 
CONSTANTI NVS MAX AVG, pearl diademed head to 
right, rev. around GLORIA RO MANORVM, Roma seated 
left on shield, Victory on globe in right hand, scepter in left, 
A in left fi eld, CONS in exergue. (S.16234, RIC 23); another 
of Constantine I, Constantiniana Dafne type issued in 328 
AD, Constantinople mint AE folles (3.39 grams), obv. around 
CONSTANTI NVS MAX AVG, laurel diademed draped and 
cuirassed bust to right, rev. around CONSTANTINI ANA 
DAFNE, Victory seated left on cippus, palm branch in each 
hand, head to right and trophy in front, at the foot of which 
kneeling captive, spurned by Victory, Δ in left fi eld, CONS in 
exergue.(S.16191, RIC 34) (illustrated).   Both very fi ne and 
scarce with tickets.  (2)                          

 $120 

     

 5500* 
  Delmatius,   (A.D. 335-337), AE follis, issued 335-337 
as Caesar, Siscia mint, issued 335-6, (1.49 grams), obv. 
laureate bust to right, cuirassed of Delmatius, around FL 
DELMATIVS NOB C, rev. two soldiers each with spear but 
only sharing one standard, around GLOR IA EXERC ITVS, 
in exergue BSIS, (S.16989, RIC 256 [R2]).   Brown patina, 
nearly extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $120 
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 5501* 
  Constantius II,   (A.D. 337-361), silver reduced siliqua, 
Lugdunum mint issued A.D. c.340-351 (1.87 grams), 
obv. diademed bust of Constantius II to right, around DN 
CONSTAN TIVS PF AVG, rev. VOT XXX MVLTIS XXXX 
within wreath, CON in exergue, (S.3996, RIC 216, RSC 
342-3a).   Toned, very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 5502* 
  Vetranio,   (A.D. 350), AE centenionalis, issued at Siscia 
mint, (5.606 grams), obv. bust of Vetranio with diadem, 
draped and cuirassed to right, around D N VETRA NIO P 
F AVG, A behind bust, star before bust, rev. CONCORDIA 
MILITVM around, emperor in military dress head to left, 
holding standard in each hand, with 'chi-rho' on banners, 
star above, A to left in fi eld, in exergue .ΔSIS, (S.4041, RIC 
290).   Good very fi ne and rare.    

 $250 

    

  

 5503* 
  Magnentius,   (A.D.350-353), AE centenionalis, Lugdunum 
mint, (3.61 grams), obv. D N MAGNEN TIVS P F AVG, 
pearl and rosette headed bust draped and cuirassed to 
right, rev. around FELICITAS [RE]IPVBLICE, RSLG in 
exergue, Magnentius standing to left holding Victory and 
labarum, (S.4018, RIC 112); Decentius, (A.D. 350-353), AE 
centenionalis, Arles mint in A.D. 351-3, (4.27 grams), obv. 
bare-headed bust of Decentius, draped and cuirassed to right, 
around DN DECENTI VS CAESAR, rev. VICTORIAE DD 
NN [AVG ET CAES] around, two Victories facing each other 
holding wreath between them inscribed VOT/V MVL/X, I 
below, in exergue SAR, (cf.S.4035, RIC 172).   Nearly very 
fi ne, scarce.  (2)  

 $120 

           

part 
 5504* 
  Jovian,   (A.D. 363-364), AE 19, Rome mint, issued 363, 
(2.06 grams), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust to 
right, around D N IOVIA NVS P F AVG, rev. VOT V MVLT 
X within wreath, VRB.ROMB in exergue, (S.4087, RIC 
333) (illustrated); another Heraclea mint, (2.61 grams), rev. 
similar in exergue HERAC.A, (RIC 111); others Heraclea 
mint, (3.09 grams), rev. VOT V within wreath, in exergue 
HERACLEA (S.4086, RIC 108) (illustrated); another 
Constantinople mint, (2,33 grams), (S.4086, RIC 178).   Fine 
- very fi ne, all scarce.  (4)  

 $200 

 Ex Henry Chitwood Collection with his packets.  

     

 5505* 
  Jovian,   (A.D. 363-364), AE 19, Siscia mint, issued 363, 
(2.97 grams), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust to 
right, around D N IOVIAN VS P F AVG, rev. VOT V within 
wreath, in exergue crescent ASISC,(S.4086, RIC 423).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne/good very fi ne and scarce.    

 $150 

 Ex McHugh Collection. 

     

 5506* 
  Jovian,   (A.D. 363-364), AE 19, Heraclea mint, issued 363, 
(3.318 grams), obv. laureate draped bust to left, around [D N 
I]OVIAN VS P F AVG, rev. VOT V within wreath, HERACB 
in exergue, (S.4086 [£85], RIC 108).   Brown patina, rough 
edge, otherwise good very fi ne and rare.   

 $80 

     

 5507* 
  Gratian,   (A.D. 367-383), AE 22, Siscia mint, issued 307-8, 
(4.74 grams), obv. laureate draped bust to right, around D N 
GRATIA NVS P F AVG, rev. emperor standing facing head 
left holding Victory on globe, right hand raising kneeling 
woman wearing turreted crown, around REPARATIO 
REIPVB, BSISC in exergue, (cf.S.4139, cf.RIC 26b.2).   
Attractive green patina, extremely fi ne.   

 $120 
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 5508* 
  Magnus Maximus,   (A.D. 383-388), AE 2, issue struck 
as Augustus, Lyon mint, (5.51 grams), obv. D N MAG 
MAX[IMVS P F AVG], diademed, draped and cuirassed bust 
of Magnus Maximus to right, rev. around [REPA]RATIO 
REIPUB, Maximus standing left raising kneeling female 
fi gure, (S.4204, RIC 32, C.3).   Attractive dark brown patina, 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

   5509 
  Aelia Flaccilla,   wife of Theodosius I, (died A.D. 386), AE 
2, Alexandria mint, (4.41 grams), obv. draped bust of Aelia 
Flaccilla to right, around AEL FLACCILLA AVG, rev. 
Empress standing facing folded arms, around SALVS REI 
PVBLICAE, in exergue ALEB, (S.4193, RIC 4).   Fine with 
green patination, scarce.   

 $80 

 Ex Henry Chitwood Collection with his packets. 

     

 5510* 
  Honorius,   (A.D. 393-423), silver siliqua, Milan mint, (1.15 
grams), obv. pearl-diademed bust of Honorius to right, 
around DN HONOR[IVS] S PF AVG, rev. VIRTVS RO 
MANORVM around, Roma enthroned to left, holding spear 
and Victory, [MDPS] in exergue, (S.4250, RIC 32c, RSC 
59b).   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne, very scarce, clipped.   

 $150 

     

part

 5511* 
  Ancient coins,   AE issues including Macedonian kingdom, 
Philip II, (B.C. 359-336), AE unit; Alexander the Great, 
(B.C. 336-323), AE 18, (Price 280); Demetrios Poliorketes, 
(B.C. 394-288), Ae 14, (S.6775); Interregnum, (B.C. 288-
277), Ae 18, (S.6781); Phoenicia, Arados, (2nd-1st century 
B.C.), Ae 21, (S.6005); Berytos, (1st century B.C.), AE 19, 
(S.6021); Tripolis, (after B.C. 111), AE 20, (cf.S.6057); 
Seleukid Kingdom, Antiochos VII, (B.C. 138-129), AE 15, 
(S.7100); Cleopatra and Antiochos VIII, (B.C. 125-121), 
AE 19, (S.7139); Syria, Seleukis and Pieria, (2nd century 
B.C.), AE 22, (S.5891); Pamphylia, Side, (3rd-2nd century 
B.C.), AE 16, (S.5437); Judaea, John Hyrcanus II, (B.C. 
67-40), Prutah, (S.6096); Agrippa I, (B.C. 37-44), Prutah, 
(RPC 4981); Antonius Felix, (A.D. 52-60), AE 17, (S.5627).   
Nearly fi ne - very fi ne.  (14)  

 $150 

 Most coins ex Colonial Rare Coins with dealer's tickets. 

   5512 
  Ancient Greek and Roman,   AE issues, Chalkis under 
Ptolemy, son of Mannaios, AE 19, (B.C. 84-40), obv. Head 
of Zeus right, countermark of male head right, (HGC V.9, 
1441); Caligula, (A.D. 37-41), AE as, rev. Vesta, (S.1803); 
Byzantine, Anonymous issue, AE folles, (A.D. 969-976), 
obv. Christ facing, rev. Greek legend, (cf.SB.1813).   Nearly 
fi ne - nearly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

 The last coin, ex Empire Coins Inc with detailed description. 

   5513 
  Ancient and Medieval Middle East,   silver and AE issues, 
Indo-Scythian, trichalkon, (c.A.D. 10), obv. Horse, 
(M.2504); Sassanian, Kavad, (A.D. 488-532), drachm, rev. 
Altar, (M.1020); Abbasid, Al Mansur Caliph, (A.D. 754-
7774), Dirhem, rev. Script, (M.145); Ghaznavids, Zahir 
Al Daulah Ibrahim, (A.D. 1059-1099), Dirhem, (M.795); 
Urtukids of Maridin, Hosam Al Din Yuluk Arslan, (A.D. 
1193), Dirhem, (M.1039); Ayyubids, (A.D. 1196), Dirhem, 
(M.824); Ilkhans, Uljaitu Ibn Argun, (A.D. 1304-1317), 
Double Dirhem, rev. Script, (M.1611-8).   Nearly fi ne - nearly 
very fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 

 Ex Colonial Rare Coins in dealer's packets with descriptions. 

   5514 
  Ancient Greek and Roman coins,   noted Trajan denarius, 
Sassanian drachm, Greek from Syracuse, Egypt; large Roman 
(5), antonianii of Postumus, Tacitus, Salonina, Tetricus 
I, Diocletian, Claudius II, 4th century AE from Crispus, 
Constantius II, Constantius Gallus; Byzantine (1) etc.   Poor 
- nearly very fi ne.  (32)   

 $300 

     

part

 5515* 
  Ancient Roman and Greek AE issues,   including Republican 
As, obv. Janus head, rev. Prow; Marcus Aurelius, sestertius, 
struck (173 A.D.), rev. Mercury within tetrastyle temple, 
(S.4996); Divus Augustus, struck under Tiberius, as, obv. 
head of Augustus, rev. Eagle spreading wings, (S.1790); 
Severus Alexander, AE 20, rev. Annona; Crispus, folles, 
Aquileia mint, (321 A.D.), rev. wreath (illustrated); other 
Roman and Greek AE, including Thessalonica, Constantius, 
Gallienus.   Poor - nearly extremely fi ne.  (19)  

 $150 
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part 

 5516* 
  Ancient Roman and Provincial,   various issues housed in 2x2 
folders with collector's descriptions, Roman Republic, (c.91 
B.C.), AE Quadrans, (3.64 grams), rev. Prow right, Roma 
above, (S.1195); Faustina Junior, (died A.D. 175), sestertius, 
rev. Diana standing, (S.4717); AE 30, possibly Elagabalus, 
rev. two females; Valens, (A.D. 364-378), silver siliqua, rev. 
Roma seated, (S.4113); Gratian, (A.D. 367-383), AE 4, rev. 
Wreath, (S.4146); Valentinian II, (A.D. 375-392), AE 3, rev. 
Constantinopolis, (S.4164); Theodosius I, (A.D. 379-395), 
AE 2, rev. Emperor on Galley, (S.4182); AE 4, rev. Victory, 
(S.4188); Arcadius, (A.D. 383-408), AE 3, rev. Victory; AE 
4, rev. Victory dragging captive.   Fine - very fi ne.  (10)  

 $150 

     

part

 5517* 
  Ancient Roman,   including denarii of Mn. Fonteius C.f., (85 
B.C.), rev. infant winged Genius seated on goat, (S.271); 
Brutus, (Quintus Caepio Brutus), (43-42 B.C.), rev. tripod 
between axe and simpulum, (S.381); Lepidus and Octavian, 
(Spring Summer 42 B.C.), obv. bare head of Lepidus, rev. 
bare head of Octavian, (S.1523); Sextus Pompey, younger 
son of Pompey the Great, (died 35 B.C.), silver denarius, 
mint of Sicily, issued 42-40 B.C., obv. bare head of Pompey 
the Great, rev. Neptune standing to left, (S.1392); Didius 
Julianus, (A.D. 193), rev. Concordia Militum standing to 
left, (S.6072).   Poor-fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 

 The Pompey denarius ex Harlan Berk with ticket. 

   5518 
  Ancient Greek and Roman as modern copies,   mostly 
denarius, includes, Julius Caesar, rev. Bull; Mark Antony, 
rev. Lucius Antonius, another, rev. Cleopatra, tetradrachm, 
rev. Octavia; Cassius, rev. jug and lituus; Ahenobarbus, rev. 
Prow; Caligula, rev. Augustus; Otho, rev. Pax; Pertinax, 
rev. Aequitas; Pupienus, rev. Felicitas.   Good - very fi ne with 
collector's packets.  (10)   

 $100 

    

part 

 5519* 
  Ancient Roman,   selection of AE issues including Caligula 
AE as, rev. Vesta, Constantine (5), Constans, Constantius 
II (2), Diocletian, Procopius, Valentinian.   Fine - good very 
fi ne.  (12)  

 $100 

   5520 
  Ancient Roman,   including AE As of Domitian, rev. Minerva 
advancing right, (S.2691), Sestertius, rev. Domitian on 
horseback spearing fallen German, (S.2771); Hadrian, 
As, rev. Fortuna standing left holding patera, (RIC.812); 
Antoninus Pius, As, rev. Libertas standing left holding pileus 
and rod; also Greek and Roman Ae and other world.   Good 
- very fi ne.  (12)     

 $100 

   5521 
  Ancient Roman,   AE of Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), 
Dupondius, Rome mint, (9.55 grams), issued A.D. 166, obv. 
laureate head to right, around L VERVS AVG ARM PARTH 
MAX, rev. Victory standing left, erecting trophy and holding 
palm, around TR P VI IMP III COS II SC, (S.5399, RIC 
1449, BMC 1306); Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), sestertius, 
Rome mint, issued A.D. 181, (25.17 grams), obv. laureate 
head of Commodus to right, around M COMMODVS 
ANTONINVS AVG, rev. around PROV DEOR TR P VI 
IMP IIII COS III P P, S C across fi eld, Providentia standing to 
left, holding long sceptre and baton pointing to globe at her 
feet, (S.5794, RIC 312, C.626, BMC 459); Caracalla, (A.D. 
198-217), AE 20, Mesopotamia Carrhae, (3.34 grams), obv. 
laureate head to right of Caracalla, corrupt legend around, 
rev. City-goddess (Tyche) to right turreted, COI ME ANT 
ONINIAN around, (S.2702, BMC 19. [p.86], SNG Cop. 
179).   Fine - good fi ne, scarce.  (3)  

 $100 

   5522 
  Ancient Roman,   including AE 25 of Caracalla, Elagabalus, 
Berytus mint; sestertius of Severus Alexander, Antioch mint; 
follis of Galerius, Carthage mint; as of Gordian III; AE2 of 
Valentinian III; antoninianus of Probus; AE3 of Diocletian, 
Alexandria mint; AE folles (3) of Constantine I, London 
mint.   Poor - very fi ne.  (11)  

 $150 

   5523 
  Ancient Roman,   including AE 25 of Septimius Severus, 
Marcianopolis mint, (AMNG 573); AE 26 of Caracalla, 
Serdica mint, (Moushmov 4877), Marcianopolis mint, 
(AMNG 611); Severus Alexander, Odessos mint, (Moushmov 
1633); AE 20 of Sabina Tranquillina, Deultum mint, 
(Moushmov 3745); AE 25 of Hostilian, Viminacium mint, 
(AMNG 150); Volusian, Dacia mint, (AMNG 54).   Poor 
- very fi ne, with collector's tickets.  (7)  

 $250 
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part 

 5524 
  Ancient Roman,   AE issues, Moesia Inferior, Nicopolis 
ad Istrum, Diadumenian, (A.D. 217-218), Assarion, 
(2.94 grams), obv. bare headed and draped bust right, 
rev. serpent entwined around staff, (AMNG.1882, SNG 
COP.2839); Maxentius, (A.D. 307-312), follis, Ostian mint, 
issued 309-312, (6.31 grams), obv. laureate head right, 
IMP C MAXENTIVS P F AVG around, rev. the Dioscuri 
standing facing, holding sceptre and bridled horse, around 
AETERNITAS AVG N, (S.14975, RIC 35); Crispus, (A.D. 
317-326 as Caesar), AE folles, issued 324, Siscia mint, 
(3.39 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Crispus, around 
IVL CRISPVS NOB C, rev. in wreath VOT X, around 
CAESARVM NOSTRORVM, in exergue ΓSIS, (S.16753, 
RIC 153); Constantius II, (A.D. 337-361), Constantinople 
mint, obv. bust to right, rev. soldier advancing left spearing 
fallen horseman, around FEL TEMP RE PARATIO, in 
exergue CONSB, (cf.S.4003, RIC 86, LRBC 2302).   Good 
fi ne - extremely fi ne, some scarce.  (4)  

 $150 

    

part 

 5525* 
  Ancient Roman,   AE issues, Severus Alexander, (A.D. 222-
235), As, Rome mint, issued A.D. 230, (9.74 grams), obv. 
laureate head of Severus Alexander to right with slight 
drapery on left shoulder, around IMP SEV ALE XANDER 
AVG, rev. around  PM TR P VIIII COS III PP, S C across 
fi eld at base, Victory standing to right, foot on helmet, 
writing VOT X on shield fixed to palm-tree, (S.8083, 
RIC 506, C.397, BMC 637); Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), 
antoninianus, (2.34 grams), issued 267-8, Centaur to l., H 
in exergue, (S.10178, RIC 164); Egypt, Alexandria, Probus, 
(A.D. 276-282), billon tetradrachm, year 7 = A.D. 281-282, 
(7.45 grams), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust of 
Probus to right, around A K M AVP ΠPOBOC CEB, rev. 
eagle standing facing with open wings, wreath in beak, L Z 
across fi eld, (S.12127, BMC 2433, Milne 4540, Koln 3131); 
Maximianus, (A.D. 286-305 fi rst reign), follis, Antioch 
mint, issued A.D. 302-3, (7.23 grams), obv. laureate head of 
Maximianus to right, around IMP C M A MAXIMIANVS 
P F AVG, rev. around GENIO POPV LI ROMANI, Genius 
standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, ANT* in 
exergue, A in right fi eld, (cf.S.13276, RIC 56a).   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $140 

    

part 

 5526* 
  Ancient Roman,   AE issues, Claudius II Gothicus, (A.D. 268-
270), antoninianii, issued A.D. 269, Milan mint, rev. Pax left, 
(S.11365, RIC 157); another, Rome mint, rev. Annona with 
foot on prow, (S.11319, RIC 18); Tetricus I, (A.D. 271-274), 
issued A.D. 272, Mainz or Trier mint, rev. Virtus resting 
on shield, (S.11256, RIC 146); another, issued A.D. 273, 
Cologne mint, rev. Spes left, (S.11249, RIC 132); Tetricus 
II, (A.D. 274), Mainz or Trier mint, rev. Spes left, (S.11292, 
RIC 270).   Fine - very fi ne, some scarce.  (5)   

 $150 

    

part 

 5527* 
  Ancient Roman,   AE issues, Numerian, (A.D. 283-284), billon 
antoninianii, Ticinum mint (3.52, 2.87 grams), rev. Annona 
left, (S.12253, RIC 446, C.82), (2); Maximianus, (A.D. 286-
305 First Reign), billon antoninianus, Tripolis mint, issued 
285-286, (3.52 grams), rev. Emperor standing right receiving 
Victory from Jupiter standing to left, (S.13135, RIC 626, 
C.371); Carausius, (A.D. 287-293), billon antoninianus, 
London mint, (3.20 grams), rev. Pax standing to left holding 
sceptre and branch, (cf.S.13639, cf.RIC 110); Allectus, (A.D. 
293-296), billon quinarius, (2.44 grams), rev. galley left, 
(S.13870, RIC 55).   Fine - nearly very fi ne, some scarce.  (5)  

 $150 

    

part 

 5528* 
  Ancient Roman,   AE issues, Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), billon 
antoninianus, rev. Jupiter, (cf.S.12665, RIC 270, C.259); 
another, rev. Annona, (RIC 156, Cohen 14); Constantius I, as 
Caesar, (A.D. 305-306), AE follis, issued 303-5, Alexandria 
mint, rev. Genius, (cf.S.14076, RIC 33a); Licinius I, (A.D. 
308-324), AE follis, issued 313-314, Heraclea mint, rev. 
Jupiter with Eagle, (cf.S.15233, RIC 6 [R3]); Maximinus II, 
(A.D. 309-313), folles, London mint, issued 310-312, rev. 
Genius left, (cf.S.14856, RIC 209b).   Good fi ne - very fi ne, 
some scarce.  (5)    

 $120 



605

    

part 

 5529* 
  Ancient Roman,   selection of AE issues, housed in 2x2 folders 
with collector's descriptions, Constantine I (A.D. 307-337), 
rev. Sol holding globe, (S.3881); rev. Campgate, (RIC 505); 
Licinius II, (A.D. 317-324), rev. Jupiter, (S.3815); Crispus, 
(A.D. 317-326), rev. Prince left, (S.3921); rev. Wreath, 
(S.3918); rev. Wreath, (S.3917); Julian II, (A.D. 335-360), 
rev. Soldier spearing horseman, (S.4063); Constantine II, 
(A.D. 337-340), rev. Campgate, (RIC 65); rev. two soldiers, 
(S.3951); Constans, (A.D. 337-350), rev. two soldiers, 
(S.3970); rev. Phoenix on globe, (S.3977); Vetranio, 
(A.D. 350), rev. Emperor crowned by Victory, (S.4042); 
Maxentius, (A.D. 350-353), rev. two Victories facing, 
(S.4023); Constantius Gallus, (A.D. 351-354), rev. Soldier 
spearing horseman, (RIC 351); Julian II, (A.D. 360-363), 
rev. Wreath, (S.4074); Jovian, (A.D. 363-364), rev. Wreath, 
(S.4086), rev. Wreath, (S.4087).   Fine - extremely fi ne, some 
very scarce.  (17)  

 $200 

    

 

 

part 
 5530* 
  Ancient Roman and Greek coins,   Valens (A.D. 364-378), 
gold solidus, Arelate mint, issued 364-367, (3.53 grams), 
obv. pearl diademed, draped and cuirassed bust to right of 
Valens around DN VALEN S PF AVG, rev. Valens standing 
facing head to right, holding labarum with chi-rho symbol 
and Victory, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, 
KONSTAN in exergue (cf.S.4104, RIC 2d); Punic issue, 
Sardinia, (c.264-241 B.C.), AE 27, Uncertain Sardinian mint, 
(14.19 grams), obv. head of Tanit left, wreathed with corn, 
dotted border, rev. horse head to right, pellet on right, line 
border, (S.6522, M.265, SNG Cop. 193-194, Visona 20); 
Carteia, AE 22, (c. 1st century B.C.), (4.69 grams), obv. 
head of Neptune, rev. Dolphin, (cf.S.69); Parthia, AE 15, rev. 
Altar; Napoleon I, 1804-1814, miniature coronation medal 
in silver, (1.24 grams), rev. Napoleon standing on a shield 
held by allegories of the Senate and People; also a copy of a 
late Athenian tetradrachm and a Julius Caesar fantasy piece.   
Poor - extremely fi ne.  (7)   

 $250 

   5531 
  Ancient Roman,   Roman bronze, assorted AE of Valens and 
Valentinian I, all c.A.D. 365-370 from various mints, many 
are from Siscia mint, others from Thessalonica, Heraclea, rev. 
emperor advancing right, dragging captive, others Victory 
advancing left, (cf.S.4102, 4103, 4116, 4117, 4118).   Most 
are bright, a few fair - fi ne, others mostly very fi ne.  (63)  

 $150 

   5532 
  Ancient Roman etc.,   a quantity mostly 4th century Roman 
but includes other Eastern coins apparently from fi nds 
probably located in the Levant area. Poor - very good.   
(approx.  100)  

 $100 

   BYZANTINE  SILVER & BRONZE 

     

 5533* 
  Anastasius I,   (A.D. 491-518), AE follis (large module), 
issued 512-517, Constantinople mint, (17.87 grams), obv. 
diademed draped bust to r., DN ANASTA SIVS AVC, rev. 
M over mintmark, CON, Offi cina B, stars either side cross 
above M, (S.19, DOC 23b, BMC 20-22, R.335).   Dark green 
patina, nearly very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Includes collector's ticket and photographs. 

     

 5534* 
  Justinian I,   (A.D. 527-565), AE follis, Cyzicus mint, (19.11 
grams) issued year 21 = 547-548, offi cina A, obv. Justinian 
bust facing, DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. M, year X/X/1, 
KYZ in exergue, large thin fl an, (S.207, DOC.173a, MIB 
120a).   Dark greenish black patination, about extremely 
fi ne and rare thus.    

 $120 
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part 

 5535* 
  Justinian I,   (A.D. 527-565), AE follis, Antioch as Theoupolis 
mint, issued 529-533, officina B, (19.10 grams), obv. 
Justinian enthroned facing, rev. M, XX to right, +THEUP in 
exergue, large fl an, (S.214, DOC.217b, BMC 220); Leo VI 
(the wise), (A.D. 886-912), follis, obv. facing head, rev. legend 
in four lines, (SB. 1729); other folles, (3); other nummi, (3).   
Poor - nearly very fi ne.  (8)  

 $140 

     

 5536* 
  Maurice Tiberius,   (A.D. 582-602), AE folles, Antioch mint, 
issued year 13 = 594-5, (11.71 grams), obv. bust facing, rev. 
M, X/III to right, cross above, Theup' in exergue, Γbelow, 
(S.533, DOC 165b).   Good very fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Freeman & Sear, Los Angeles USA with their ticket ($200). 

   5537 
  Constantine V,   (A.D. 741-775), AE follis, Syracuse mint, 
issued from 751, (3.16 gramΔEWN, rev. Leo III bust facing 
holding cross, ΔEC[Π], (S.1569, DOC 19, BMC 35-51, 
R.1757-1762).   Nearly very fi ne but weak in places with 
ticket.    

 $60 

 Ex Apollo Numismatics, USA ($90). 

     

 5538* 
  Basil II & Constantine VII,   period of (976-1025/8), copper 
follis (8.80 grams), Anonymous Class A2, Constantinople 
mint, obv. Nimbate facing bust of Christ, raising hand 
in benediction and holding Gospels, cross and pellets in 
nimbus, traces of +EMMA NOVHA, rev. four-line legend, 
dotted circle and wings above and below legend, (S.1813, 
DOC III A2.24, R.1924-5, BMC 11-12).   Attractive portrait 
of Christ, very fi ne or better and rare as such, comes with 
dealer's ticket.    

 $80 

   5539* 
  Byzantine,   a range of AE issues from Anastasius I, (A.D. 491-
518), pentanummium, (S.29); Justinian I, (A.D. 527-565), 
12 nummi, (S.247); Justin II, (A.D. 565-578), follis, (S.369); 
Justin II and Sophia, (A.D. 577), half follis, (S.381); Tiberius 
II, (A.D. 580), follis, (S.430); Maurice Tiberius, (A.D. 589), 
follis (overstruck), (S.494); Heraclius, (A.D. 610-641), follis, 
(S.808); Basil II and Constantine VIII, (A.D. 976-1025), 
follis, (S.1812); Manuel I, (A.D. 1143-1180), half tetarteron, 
(S.1977).   Fine - nearly very fi ne.  (9)  

 $150 

 All ex Colonial Rare Coins with dealer's tickets. 

     

 5540* 
  Andronicus II & Michael IX,   (1295-1320), silver 
basilikon (2.16 grams), Constantinople mint, obv. IX-XC, 
around KVPOI BOHOEI, Christ enthroned facing. rev. 
AVTOKP[ATO] PEC POMEON (King of the Romans) 
Andronicus II and Michael IX standing facing, holding 
labarum between them, (S.2402).   Very fi ne, weak in places, 
scarce.   

 $150 

     

 5541* 
  Manuel II Palaeologus,   (1391-1423), silver half stavraton 
(quarter hyperpyron), Constantinople mint, (3.71 grams), 
obv. bust of Christ facing, Sigla P C with letter to each 
side of Christ, rev. around MANOVHA BACIΛEVC O 
ΠΑΛΕΟΛΟΓOC around the bust of Manuel facing, nimbate, 
a pellet in the left and right fi elds, (S.2551, LPC 2 [p.160]).   
Crudely struck as usual, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex A.H. Baldwins and Sons, with their ticket.      

     

 5542* 
  Manuel II Palaeologus,   (1391-1423), silver half stavraton 
(quarter hyperpyron), Constantinople mint (Public Mint 
type), (3.26 grams), obv. bust of Christ facing. I C  X C 
each side of Christ, dotted border within circles, rev. around 
traces of MANOVHΛ EN XPICTW ΘW ΔW ΠICTOC 
around the bust of Manuel facing, nimbate, a pellet in the 
left and right fi elds, (S.2552, PCPC 343.5, DOC 1483, LPC 
2 [p.160] variant).   Crudely struck as usual on a square fl an, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex A.H. Baldwins and Sons, with their ticket.     
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 5543* 
  John VIII Palaeologus,   (1423-1448), silver stavraton (half 
hyperpyron), Constantinople mint, (6.68 grams), obv. IC-XC 
Nimbate bust of Christ, book of Gospels in left hand, right 
hand raised in benediction, all inside dotted and lined circle, 
surrounded by margin with pellets, inside solid line circle, 
rev. traces of IWANHC ΔECΠOTIC O ΠΑΛΕΟΛΟΓOC ΘΔV 
XAPITI AVTOKPATOP in two circles inside which bust of 
John facing, bearded, nimbate, crown with pendila, a pellet 
in the left and right fi elds, (S,2564, LPC 1 [p.172]).   Weak 
in places, otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Classical Nummismatic Group Electronic Auction Sale 139, May 10, 
2006 (lot 422) with tickets. 

     

 5544* 
  John VIII Palaeologus,   (1423-1448), silver half stavraton 
(quarter hyperpyron), Constantinople mint, (3.33 grams), 
obv. IC-XC Nimbate bust of Christ, book of Gospels in 
left hand, right hand raised in benediction, all inside dotted 
and lined circle, surrounded by margin with pellets, inside 
solid line circle, rev. traces of IWANHC ΔECΠOTIC O 
ΠΑΛΕΟΛΟΓOC / ΘV XAPITI AVTOKPATOP in two circles 
inside which bust of John facing, bearded, nimbate, crown 
with pendila, a pellet in the left and right fi elds, (S,2565, LPC 
2 [p.172]).   Short on fl an, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Glen W. Woods, USA, with his ticket. 

      

 5545* 
  Empire of Trebizond,   Manuel I Comnenus, (1238-1263), 
silver asper, (2.88 grams), obv. M N IΛ - O KM N (Manuel 
Comnenus), Manuel standing holding labarum and akakia, 
touched by Manus Dei (the hand of God) above right, rev. 
O A ΓI [O] - EV Γ NI O, St. Eugenius standing, holding long 
cross, (S.2601).   Good very fi ne.    

 $120 

 Ex American Numismatic Enterprise, USA. with their ticket. 

      

 5546* 
  Empire of Trebizond,   Manuel I Comnenus, (1238-1263), 
silver asper, (2.81 grams), obv. M N IΛ - O KM N (Manuel 
Comnenus), Manuel standing holding labarum and akakia, 
touched by Manus Dei above right, rev. O A ΓI [O] - EV Γ 
NI O, St. Eugenius standing, holding long cross, (S.2601, 
Retowski 161).   Very fi ne.    

 $100 

 Ex Eden Seminary Collection and the Paul Syster Collection. 

The Empire of Trebizond, founded in April 1204, was one of three Byzantine 
successor states of the Byzantine Empire. However, the creation of the Empire 
of Trebizond was not directly related to the capture of Constantinople by 
the Fourth Crusade, rather it had broken away from the Byzantine Empire 
a few weeks prior to that event. Geographically, the Empire of Trebizond 
never consisted of much more than the southern coast of the Black Sea. Its 
demographic legacy endured for several centuries after the Ottoman conquest 
in 1461, and a substantial number of Greek Orthodox inhabitants (called 
Pontic Greeks) remained in the area until the early 20th century.  

     

 5547* 
  Empire of Trebizond,   Manuel I Comnenus, (1238-1263), 
silver asper, (2.89 grams), obv. M N IΛ - O KM N (Manuel 
Comnenus), Manuel standing holding labarum and akakia, 
touched by Manus Dei above right, rev. O A ΓI [O] - EV Γ 
NI O, St. Eugenius standing, holding long cross, (S.2601).   
Uneven edge, otherwise good very fi ne.    

 $100 

 Ex Ephesus Numismatics Durham, NC, USA. with their ticket. 

      

 5548* 
  Empire of Trebizond,   Manuel I Comnenus, (1238-1263), 
silver asper, (2.85 grams), obv. M N IΛ - O KM N (Manuel 
Comnenus), Manuel standing holding labarum and akakia, 
touched by Manus Dei above right, rev. O A ΓI [O] - EV Γ 
NI O, St. Eugenius standing, holding long cross, (S.2601).   
Weak in places, very fi ne.    

 $100 

 Ex American Numismatic Enterprise, USA. with their ticket. 
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 5549* 
  Empire of Trebizond,   Manuel I Comnenus, (1238-1263), 
silver asper, (2.83 grams), obv. M N IΛ - O KM N (Manuel 
Comnenus), Manuel standing holding labarum and akakia, 
touched by Manus Dei above right, rev. O A ΓI [O] - EV Γ 
NI O, St. Eugenius standing, holding long cross, (S.2601).   
Round, worn, otherwise very fi ne.    

 $100 

 Ex Forvm Ancient Coins, USA. with their ticket. 

     

 5550* 
  Empire of Trebizond,   John II Comnenus, (1280-1297), silver 
asper, (2.50 grams), obv. IW O KO MN- N O C (Iovanis 
Comnenus) John standing wearing chlamys, holding labarum 
and globus, touched by Manus Dei above right,  star symbol 
by left leg, rev. OA ΓΙ OC EV ΓE NI OC, St. Eugenius 
standing, bearded and nimbate, stands facing, holding long 
cross, star at lower right, (S.2609 var., Retowski 3).   Off 
centred reverse, very fi ne.    

 $100 

 Ex Pegasi Numismatics Ann Arbor, MI, USA, with their ticket. 

   5551 
  Empire of Trebizond,   John II Comnenus, (1280-1297), silver 
asper, (2.82 grams), obv. IW O KO MN- N O C (Iovanis 
Comnenus) John standing wearing chlamys, holding labarum 
and globus, touched by Manus Dei above right,  star symbol 
by left leg, rev. OA EV ΓE NI OC, St. Eugenius standing, 
bearded and nimbate, stands facing, holding long cross, 
(S.2609, Retowski 25).   Obverse scratch, nearly very fi ne.    

 $60 

 Ex Barry P. Murphy, Lancaster, PA, USA, with their ticket. 

     

 5552* 
  Empire of Trebizond,   John II Comnenus, (1280-1297), silver 
asper, (2.81 grams), obv. IW O KO MN- N O C (Iovanis 
Comnenus) John standing wearing chlamys, holding labarum 
and globus, touched by Manus Dei above right,  star symbol 
by left leg, rev. OA EV ΓE NI OC, St. Eugenius standing, 
bearded and nimbate, stands facing, holding long cross, 
(S.2611, Retowski 68).   Toned, nearly very fi ne.    

 $80 

 Ex Classical Numismatic Group, Lancaster PA, USA, with their ticket. 

     

 5553* 
  Empire of Trebizond,   John II Comnenus, (1280-1297), silver 
asper, (2.91 grams), obv. IW O KO MN- N O C (Iovanis 
Comnenus) John standing wearing chlamys, holding labarum 
and globus, touched by Manus Dei above right,  star symbol 
by left leg, rev. OA EV ΓE NI OC, St. Eugenius standing, 
bearded and nimbate, stands facing, holding long cross, 
(S.2609, Retowski 92 or 100 var.).   Good very fi ne.    

 $100 

 Ex American Numismatic Enterprise, USA. with their ticket. 

     

 5554* 
  Empire of Trebizond,   Alexius II, (1297-1330), silver asper, 
(1.95 grams), obv. ALEX MB, Alexius seated on a walking 
horse advancing right, symbol beneath horse, rev. AO EV-
N B, St. Eugenius seated right on a walking horse, symbol 
beneath horse. (S.2619, Retowski 27).   Toned, nearly very 
fi ne.    

 $80 

 Ex Barry P. Murphy, Lancaster, PA, USA, with their ticket. 

     

 5555* 
  Empire of Trebizond,   Alexius II, (1297-1330), silver asper, 
(2.32 grams), obv. ALEX MB, Alexius seated on a walking 
horse advancing right, symbol beneath horse, rev. AO EV-
N B, St. Eugenius seated right on a walking horse, symbol 
beneath horse. (S.2619, Retowski 27).   Weak in places, 
nearly very fi ne.    

 $80 

 Ex Barry P. Murphy, Lancaster, PA, USA, with their ticket. 

     

 5556* 
  Empire of Trebizond,   Alexius II, (1297-1330), silver asper, 
(2.04 grams), obv. ALEX MB, Alexius seated on a walking 
horse advancing right, symbol beneath horse, rev. AO EV-
N B, St. Eugenius seated right on a walking horse, symbol 
beneath horse. (S.2619, Retowski 42 var.).   Toned, very 
fi ne.    

 $80 

 Ex Barry P. Murphy, Lancaster, PA, USA and American Numismatic 
Enterprise, USA, with their tickets. 
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 5557* 
  Empire of Trebizond,   Basil, (1332-1340), silver asper, (2.01 
grams), obv. BA M, Basil, holding trilobate sceptre, seated on 
a horse, advancing right, rev. AO-N, St. Eugenius, holding 
cross-sceptre, seated on a horse advancing right, (S.2622, 
Retowski 9).   Toned, off centred on reverse.   

 $100 

 Ex Classical Numismatic Group, Lancaster PA, USA, with their ticket. 

     

 5558* 
  Armenia,   Levon I, (1198-1219), silver tram (2.96 grams), 
obv. Levon seated on lion throne with footstool, rev. 
patriarchal cross fl anked by rampant lions, four dots in 
quadrants of cross, (Y.T. Nercessian. Armenian Coins and 
Their Values. No. 286).   Good very fi ne with complete legends 
on large fl an.    

 $100 

 Ex Classical Numismatic Group Auction Sale 143 July 12, 2006 (lot 293). 

   5559 
  Armenia,   Levon III, (1301-1307), silver takvorin (tram), 
(2.57 grams), obv.  King riding horse right, holding cross, 
legend around, rev. lion right, cross behind, star below; 
legend around. (Y.T. Nercessian. Armenian Coins and Their 
Values. No.420).   Very fi ne with about complete legends.   

 $60 

   ANTIQUITIES 

    

 

 5560* 
  Neolithic,   fl int blade, possibly British Isles, the tapering 
blade has been fi nely worked from an attractively patterned 
specimen of brown and cream fl int, (120mm long).   Very fi ne 
with museum catalogue number added.   

 $150 

   5561 
  Neolithic,   fl int/stone axe head of triangular form; also two 
bracelets/rings, one obsidian, the other white mineralised 
stone. (3)     

$80 

   5562 
  Neolithic,   collection of stone and quartz items, mostly 
British Isles, including a two tone hand axe of oval form, 
(65x100mm); hand axe of fl at form with curved leading edge, 
(120x75mm); spherical mace head (damaged); spherical sling 
shot ball of white stone.   Fine - very fi ne, some with museum 
reference numbers.  (4)  

 $100 

   5563 
  Neolithic,   fl int arrowheads of varying size, probably British 
Isles, one of fi ne elongated form, (70mm long); another 
damaged, (65mm); others (35-40mm); others (20-30mm).   
Very fi ne and attractive.  (19)   

 $100 

   5564 
  Cyprus,   Cypro-Arhaic II period, (c.500 B.C.), standing 
terracotta female fi gurine with traces of original paint, 
(130mm with stand).   Broken at base otherwise fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Phillip Harding Collection, Christies London and BC Galleries 
Melbourne.  

    

 5565* 
  Egypt,   26th Dynasty, (c.B.C. 664-525), glazed faience 
ushabti, mummiform with impressed hieroglyphs, (height 
110mm).   Intact, very fi ne with custom perspex stand.     

 $150 

   5566 
  Egypt,   Ptolemaic Period, (3rd - 1st century B.C.), statuette of 
an infant Horus seated, he raises his right hand to his mouth 
and holds a honey pot in the left, (90mm high).   Lower section 
missing, raised on customised stand.   

 $150 
 Ex Phillip Harding Collection and BC Galleries Melbourne.  
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   5567 
  Egypt,   Ptolemaic Period, (2nd-1st century B.C.), terracotta 
fi gure of a seated actor in a pose of presentation, (130mm 
high).   One arm broken and repaired, otherwise fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Phillip Harding Collection and BC Galleries Melbourne.  

   5568 
  Egypt,   Ptolemaic Period, (2nd-1st century B.C.), terracotta 
statue of a musician, standing upright beating a tambourine 
that he holds in his left hand, (240mm high).   Fine with some 
hairline cracks and encrustation.   

 $250 

 Ex Phillip Harding Collection and BC Galleries Melbourne, with catalougue 
reference written on the base. 

   5569* 
  Egypt,   Roman Period, (1st century B.C.- 1st century A.D.), 
statuette of Horus as a child standing naked, leaning against 
a column or Lotus fl ower, (160mm high).   Finely moulded 
with no damage or repairs.   

 $250 

 Ex Phillip Harding Collection and BC Galleries Melbourne. 

   5570 
  Roman Egypt,   (1st-2nd century A.D.), moulded terracotta 
statuette of a female dancer beating a tambourine held in 
her left hand, (120mm high).   Slight crack at base, otherwise 
fi ne, includes wooden stand.   

 $150 

 Ex Phillip Harding Collection and BC Galleries Melbourne.  

   5571 
  Ancient Roman,   Holy Land, terracotta jar, (c.100 A.D.), 
ovoid body with short neck and indented rim, (160mm high).   
Some pitting to one side, otherwise intact.   

 $200 

 Excavated at Jerash, Jordan. Ex Phillip Harding Collection.  

   5572* 
  China,   Yangshao Culture, (c.5000-3000 B.C.), wide-rimmed 
blackware bowl, incised geometric patterns around the upper 
section, (180mm wide).   Some chips to the rim, otherwise 
intact.    

 $700 
 Ex Phillip Harding Collection and BC Galleries Melbourne. 

   5573* 
  China,   Zhou Dynasty, (1045-256 B.C.), wide-rimmed black 
earthenware bowl, the body decorated with incised geometric 
and fl oral designs, (170mm wide).   Complete and rare in this 
condition.   

 $450 
 Ex Phillip Harding Collection and BC Galleries Melbourne. 

   5574 
  China,   Zhou Dynasty, (1046-256 B.C.), blackware vessel 
of squat form with tapering neck and single ringlet, incised 
with geometric patterns, (160mm high).   Very fi ne.   

 $250 
 Ex Phillip Harding Collection and BC Galleries Melbourne.  

   5575* 
  China,   Han Dynasty, (206 B.C. - 220 A.D.), earthenware 
tripod funerary censer, the design modeled as a cooking 
vessel, traces of original red pigment, evidence of excavation 
deposits, (210mm wide x 150mm high).   One leg reattached 
and some repair to the rim, otherwise intact.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Phillip Harding Collection. A rare early Chinese vessel of this form, 
regarded as a museum quality display piece.  
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   5576* 
  China,   Song Dynasty, (960-1279 A.D.), brown glazed food 
jar of baluster form with two earlets, geometric banding 
above applied dragon and bird motifs, (150mm high).   Very 
fi ne and attractive.   

 $300 
 Ex Phillip Harding Collection. 

   5577* 
  China,   Song Dynasty, (960-1279 A.D.), Celadon ware vase of 
bulbous form with wide fl ared lip, decorated with underglaze 
fl oral and leaf patterns, maker's mark on the underside, 
(190mm high).   Very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Phillip Harding Collection and BC Galleries Melbourne, with catalogue 
number written on the base. 

   5578 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, (1644-1912), pair of 
calligraphy brush stands, of hexagonal form on six legs, the 
six vertical panels containing impressed lines of inscription, 
possibly relating to a funerary rite, (140mm high).   Both in 
excellent condition, one retains the original wax seal export 
permit on the rim.   

 $250 
 Ex Phillip Harding Collection. Very rare as a pair.  

 

   5579* 
  China,   Late in Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty or early Republic, 
large bronze charm, 41mm, showing sexual intercourse 
between couples in four different positions, legend with four 
characters on the reverse side. An interesting charm with 
square centre hole.   Very fi ne.    

 $150 

   5580 
  Antiquities,   bronze fi tting, possibly Eastern, (c.200 A.D.), 
comprising an erect lion on a pierced base, possibly part of 
a furniture attachment or horse equipment, (length 60mm, 
height 30mm); Egypt, 26th Dynasty, (c.B.C. 685-525), 
faience amulet decorated with raised black dots, (17mm 
long); lead slingshot, possibly Greek, (c.3rd century B.C.), 
(length 30mm); arrowhead, bronze, possibly Greek, (c. 4th 
century B.C.), (length 25mm); lead shot, European, (c.18th 
century); U.S.A., Civil War lead bullet, three rings across 
base, (c.1865), (length 25mm).   Fine - Very fi ne.  (6)   

 $150 

   5581* 
  Africa,   Mali, a twentieth century Dogon cast bronze statue 
of a male fi gure wearing a carry bag at side and holding a 
resting spear in right hand (35cm high), with support stand.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

   END  OF  SALE 
   


